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Admitted in Oregon 
D: 503-796-2893 
gstephenson@schwabe.com 

February 13, 2024 

 

VIA E-MAIL 

Washington County Hearings Officer 
Department of Land Use and Transportation 
155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
 

 

RE: In-N-Out Burger 
Remand Case File L2200066-SU/D/PLA/PLA (LUBA No. 2022-083) 
  

Dear Hearings Officer: 

 This firm represents In-N-Out Burger (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced casefile 
(the “Application”). On October 27, 2023, LUBA issued its final opinion and order in In-N-Out 
Burger v. Washington County, __ Or LUBA __ (LUBA No. 2022-083, slip op) (attached hereto as 
Exhibit A), remanding the Hearings Officer’s denial of the Application. On December 27, 2023 
the Applicant timely initiated remand of the same. This letter outlines the Applicant’s legal 
arguments on remand, and is based on the substantial evidence already in the record. For the 
following reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests the Hearings Officer approve the 
Application.  

I. BACKGROUND AND SCOPE OF LUBA REMAND 

 In July of 2021, the Applicant submitted a Type III application for Special Use and 
Development Review and two Property Line Adjustments for an approximately 3,885 sq. ft. eating 
and drinking establishment with a drive-thru window located on Beaverton Hillsdale Highway. 
The proposed drive-thru restaurant is located on a 2.24-acre parcel located at 10535 and 10565 
SW Beaverton Hillsdale Highway (the “Property”). The majority of the Property is zoned 
Community Business District (“CBD”), while the northeast and northwest corners of the site are 
zoned Office Commercial (“OC”). The proposed restaurant and its drive-thru queuing are located 
entirely within the CBD zone. After an initial hearing and extended open record period, the 
Washington County Hearings Officer (the “Hearings Officer”) denied the Application due to 
LUBA’s zone crossing doctrine. The Applicant appealed the denial to LUBA, in part, because the 
Hearings Officer’s denial did not address the existing legally non-conforming zone crossing and 
accessory parking servicing an existing drive-thru restaurant on the Property. 

 In remanding the Hearings Officer’s decision, LUBA agreed with the Applicant, 
specifically finding as follows:  
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 “Whether the OC zone restrictions are inapplicable to the subject property because 
petitioner held a nonconforming use right was a relevant issue that petitioner raised 
during the proceedings before the hearings officer. We conclude that the hearings 
officer was required to make findings as to whether there was a legal 
nonconforming use to conduct the proposed activities in the OC zone, what, if any, 
the extent of that use is, and explain the basis for that finding.”  

 “The hearings officer found that the traffic demand evidence in the record 
supported the conclusion that petitioner would store vehicles on the property and 
we see no reason why the hearings officer could not consider that evidence. We 
agree with petitioner, however, that the hearings officer was required to respond to 
petitioner's argument that this could be permitted as an alteration of a 
nonconforming use. […] The hearings officer must address petitioner's argument 
that its use in the OC zone may be allowed in this proceeding as an alteration of a 
nonconforming use.” 

 “Petitioner's fourth assignment of error is that the hearings officer's finding ‘that 
the temporary use of the OC-zone portion of the Property cannot be approved by 
the Director is not supported by an adequate interpretation of the CDC, is not 
supported by evidence, and such a finding is plainly inadequate.’ 

 […] 

 “We agree with petitioner that the hearings officer did not identify language in the 
CDC supporting its conclusion that multiple temporary permits or extensions of 
temporary permits are not permissible or requiring a finding that the temporary 
activity will end within one year.” 

In-N-Out Burger, __ Or LUBA __ (LUBA No. 2022-083, slip op at 21–22, 26–27). 

 LUBA’s above conclusions are based on arguments and evidence presented by the 
Applicant before the Hearings Officer in the attached Exhibit B (August 9, 2022 letter to Hearings 
Officer) and Exhibit C (August 23, 2022 Letter to Hearings Officer). The Applicant additionally 
sets forth its argument below, explaining why the Application should be approved.  

 Finally, the Applicant maintains that its arguments below concern issues related to the 
question of non-conforming uses and particularly, whether the Application would require zone 
crossing that is or is not considered a non-conforming use.  While the Applicant believes that this 
falls within the scope of LUBA’s remand on this issue, local governments may nonetheless expand 
the scope of a remand hearing beyond the scope of the remand as necessary. CCCOG v. Columbia 
County, 44 Or LUBA 438, 444 (2003).  
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II. IN-N-OUT HAS ESTABLISHED A NON-CONFORMING USE FOR ITS 
PROPOSED USES WITHIN THE OC ZONE 

 As to the question of non-conforming uses, the Hearings Officer appeared to parse the 
scope of the prohibited use extremely finely. The Applicant notes that the Hearings Officer 
seemingly agreed that the Applicant had established the legal non-conforming use on the site 
(characterized as vehicle parking and maneuvering of the OC zone). The Hearings Officer found, 
however, that the “excess drive-thru queuing,” was beyond the scope of the non-conforming use, 
noting that “there is no evidence that the existing restaurants ever generated extra drive-thru 
queuing that extended into the OC zoned portions of the site.” See Hearings Officer Final Order 
pp. 19–20.  However, the Hearings Officer never responded to the central thrust of In-N-Out’s 
argument: that the ability for vehicles to traverse throughout the site and between the OC and CBD 
zones is the relevant question for the non-conforming use analysis under the zone crossing 
doctrine.  Indeed, all of the zone-crossing cases relied upon by the Hearings Officer in his final 
order address the question of whether vehicle access is permissible in a given zone, not the 
frequency of that access, access lane storage, or queuing when demand for that access is high.  
These are necessarily variable for any use from day to day. Thus, the Applicant contends that the 
substantial evidence in the record, described below, shows that the access and parking scheme 
actually proposed in the Application is a legal non-conforming use within the OC zone and that 
excess queuing in the OC not necessary for the proposed drive-thru operations.  

 As described above, there are two existing buildings on the Property. The existing 
Hawaiian Time drive-thru restaurant (at 10565 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Highway) was formerly a 
Burger King drive-thru restaurant, which was originally constructed prior to 1977. A new drive-
thru window was approved to be added to the building in April of 1978. See “Exhibit 2” to Exhibit 
B. The site plan approved with that application is similar to existing conditions; that same year, 
additional parking was also approved to be added between the restaurant and Laurel Street, within 
an area that is now zoned OC. See “Exhibit 3” to Exhibit B. The building remained as a Burger 
King until it was acquired and used by Hawaiian Time, which kept and currently uses the drive-
thru window. See “Exhibit 4” to Exhibit B. 

 The second building on the Property, an Azteca Restaurant (addressed as 10505 SW 
Beaverton Hillsdale Highway) was originally a Mr. Steak Restaurant, which was approved in 
1977. That approval contemplated shared access between the Mr. Steak building to the east and 
the then Burger King (now Hawaiian Time) to the west:  

 “The Portland franchise for the adjacent Burger King has indicated to the staff that 
joint access between these two uses would be acceptable to him. A joint access 
between the two uses, as proposed, will provide more flexibility in traffic ingress 
and egress by allowing Mr. Steak’s user’s to exit via the Burger King driveway and 
so on. The proposed location [of the joint access] is at the rear of the proposed 
restaurant.” 

See “Exhibit 5” to Exhibit B. The site plan approved for the Mr. Steak Restaurant reflects this 
shared access point, which gave persons entering the east driveway access to the Burger King 
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drive-thru, and vice-versa. See “Exhibit 6” to Exhibit B. This area is plainly within the portion of 
the Property currently zoned OC.  Therefore, shared access between the existing drive-thru and 
the east driveway has existed since at least construction of the Mr. Steak Restaurant in the late 
1970s, and was approved by the County in 1977.  

 In 1986, the owner of the east parcel obtained a permit approval for a drive-thru window 
as part of a tenant improvement to convert the Mr. Steak into a D’Lites drive-thru. See “Exhibit 7” 
to Exhibit B. At that time, the entire property was zoned CBD and staff concluded that “a restaurant 
with a drive-up window is a permitted use in this district.” Id. Later, the D’Lites became Azteca, 
which site plan included the shared access between the east driveway and Burger King in roughly 
the same location as is proposed in the Application. See “Exhibit 8” to Exhibit A. The restaurant 
finally became the Vagabundos Cocina, which the Applicant showed was operational at least as 
of May 2022, when the record in this case closed. See “Exhibit 9” to Exhibit B.  

 Thus, substantial evidence and argument in the record shows that the proposed access and 
parking arrangement is a legal non-conforming use due to the existing Hawaiian Time drive-thru 
restaurant on the Property, which benefits from joint access with another existing restaurant across 
the OC zone. By way of summary, the evidence collected and submitted by the Applicant in 
Exhibits B and C demonstrates as follows:  

1. There has been a legally-established drive-thru use on the west side of the Property 
since at least 1978. The parking within the now OC-zoned portion of the site near SW 
Laurel Street was legally established at that time.  

2. The Mr. Steak Restaurant (now an Azteca) was approved in 1977, which allowed joint 
access between the two sites so both could use all access points on Beaverton-Hillsdale 
Highway.  

3. The conversion of Mr. Steak to D’Lites Restaurant in 1986 included approval of a 
drive-thru window “at the rear of the building” on the east parcel and directly accessible 
by the east driveway. This is reflected on the following plan submitted by the Applicant 
on August 9, 2022, as the darkened portion at the rear of the building: 
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The queuing for this drive-thru necessarily extends into the OC zoning area, as the entrance 
movements would be required for the east side of the east drive-aisle or from the west (middle) 
entrance, as shown on the graphic below (also submitted by the Applicant on August 9, 2022): 

 

Indeed, the drive-thru window area was constructed entirely within what is now the OC zone.  

4. Customers have been able to access a drive-thru restaurant through the now OC-zoned 
drive aisle since the Azteca building was built in the late 1970s. 
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5. Aerial photos demonstrate that the shared accesses between the existing Hawaiian Time 
and Azteca restaurant, established in the late 1970s, have remained since that time.   

6. Hawaiian Time is currently open and these drives can still be used to access the drive-
thru from all access points, including from SW Laurel Street and from Beaverton 
Hillsdale Highway through the OC zone. Any trips through the Hawaiian Time 
restaurant drive-thru must traverse the OC-zoned area.  See “Exhibit 10” to the 
Applicant’s August 9, 2022 letter.  

7. Existing parking serving the Hawaiian Time restaurant is also present between the SW 
Laurel Street frontage and the existing drive-thru, including in areas currently zoned 
OC. 

8. The code provisions limiting drive-thru uses in the OC zone were applied to the east 
drive aisle between the two restaurants sometime after 1986, when both restaurants 
already had joint use of that drive.  

The overwhelming evidence in the record therefore demonstrates that customers have been able to 
access a drive-thru restaurant through the OC-zoned drive aisle since the Azteca was built in the 
late 1970s. Additionally, the Applicant provided a detailed set of arguments in the form of draft 
findings explaining why the above facts establish a non-conforming use under CDC 440-3 and met 
the criteria for an alteration of a non-conforming use under CDC 440-6, as explained below. 
Exhibit B; Exhibit C. 

a. The Applicant also established an allowable alteration of a non-conforming 
use. 

 In determining whether to approve a proposed use as an alteration of a non-conforming 
use, where the local government has not previously determined that a non-conforming use exists, 
the local government must determine: (1) whether the use was lawfully established when 
restrictive zoning was first applied; (2) the nature and extent of such use when it became non-
conforming; (3) whether the use has been discontinued or abandoned; and (4) whether any 
proposed alteration of the non-conforming use complies with standards governing alterations of 
non-conforming uses. Tylka v. Clackamas County, 28 Or LUBA 417 (1994). While not defined in 
the CDC, ORS 215.130(9) defines alteration of a non-conforming use as:  

 (a) A change in the use of no greater adverse impact to the neighborhood; and  

 (b) A change in the structure or physical improvements of no greater adverse impact 
to the neighborhood. 

As stated by LUBA in Leach v. Lane County, 45 Or LUBA 580, 607 (2003), “an alteration that 
happens to reduce off-site adverse impacts is still an alteration.”  

 As explained in detail above, joint access and parking throughout the two zones on the 
Property is a legally established non-conforming use on the Property. Queuing in the OC zone 
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would necessarily have occurred to access the Mr. Steak drive-thru.  Traversing the OC zone is 
still necessary to access the existing Hawaiian Time drive-thru. This non-conforming use was 
never discontinued or abandoned. With respect to the nature and extent of the non-conforming use, 
as shown on the Burger King Parking Expansion Approval, attached as “Exhibit 1” to Exhibit C, 
the parking area adjacent to SW Laurel Street included the drive aisle and it appears to include 27 
parking spaces on the portion of the property that is now zoned OC. As shown on the Azteca 
Approved Plot Plan, attached as “Exhibit 2” to Exhibit C, the portion of the property now zoned 
OC includes the drive aisles providing shared access to the drive-thru as well as at least 28 parking 
spaces. As shown on the Site Plan attached as “Exhibit 3” to Exhibit C, only 21 parking spaces 
and a drive-aisle are proposed in the OC-zoned portion of the property located adjacent to SW 
Laurel Street. In addition, only 23 parking spaces and a drive-aisle are located on the OC-zoned 
eastern portion of the property. Therefore, the Applicant is proposing a reduction in the scope of 
the existing non-conforming use.  

 The Applicant maintains that changes to traffic related to the proposed drive-thru on the 
west portion of the property is not an alteration of the non-conforming drive aisles and parking 
area located in the OC zone. However, to the extent the Hearings Officer disagrees, the only traffic 
analysis submitted into the record by a professional transportation engineer was done by the 
Applicant’s consultant, Kittelson & Associates, and it was reviewed and approved by County and 
ODOT staff. No other party has offered evidence or analysis of any kind. As such, both the County 
and ODOT have deemed that traffic-related approval criteria are adequately addressed in the 
memoranda submitted by Kittelson & Associates. Specifically, the memorandum shows that the 
project will result in a reduction in traffic generated from the property (See Table 1, January 26, 
2022 memo). 

 As a result, there is substantial evidence in the record that a reduction in traffic generated 
from the property, the closure of Laurel Road, and the closure of one of the three existing access 
points to Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway will result in a reduction in the use of the drive aisles and 
parking areas in the portion of the property zoned OC. Thus, to the extent the Hearings Officer 
concludes that the Applicant is altering the non-conforming use, the Applicant is reducing the 
nature and extent of the non-conforming use. Coupled with the fact that (i) the Applicant is closing 
an existing access onto SW Laurel Road and (ii) the entirety of the parking area complies with 
current landscaping, stormwater, and other applicable standards of the CDC, the Applicant is also 
reducing the adverse impact on the neighborhood resulting from the non-conforming use. 

 Lastly, “Exhibit 4” to Exhibit C contains additional findings regarding compliance with 
the applicable non-conforming use provisions of CDC 440-3, 440-4, and 440-6. As a result, the 
Hearings Officer can find that the use of the OC-zoned portion of the Property is a legal non-
conforming use and the proposed use is a permitted alteration to a non-conforming use.  

b. Regardless, the substantial evidence in the record established the legal non-
conforming use is not necessary for proposed drive-thru operations. 

 The Hearings Officer’s denial appeared to conclude that the below-pictured neighborhood 
meeting graphic, which shows some additional drive-thru queuing, but was superseded by the 
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actual site plan in the Application, indicates that the proposed zone crossing is not a continuation 
or alteration of a legal non-conforming use.  

 

The above graphic was included as “Exhibit T” to the original application, which is the Applicant’s 
neighborhood meeting notes and is not the initial site plan that the Applicant submitted with the 
Application, or its final annotated site plan submitted during the open record periods. This is clear 
when comparing the above image, with the below “Exhibit A” to the Application, which shows 
head-in parking in much of the area originally shown as potential vehicle queuing.  
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 As pictured, the concept plan was fundamentally different from the site plan actually 
submitted with the Application. The site plan differs in several respects and does not include the 
excess drive-thru queuing in the OC zone. During the initial hearing, when the issue of zone-
crossing was raised by a project opponent, the Applicant’s legal counsel explained that “We’re 
showing 24 cars in a queue and […] we anticipate being able to handle the cars […] in the queue 
that’s located, not the OC zone, in the CBD zone where it is permitted.” Exhibit D. During the 
second open record period, the Applicant submitted additional testimony emphasizing this point, 
including a plan clarifying where vehicle queuing was proposed. Exhibit E. Based on the revised 
site plan, staff concluded that “drive-thru functions occur strictly in the [CBD zone] only and not 
in the OC zoning district.” See July 7, 2022 Memo from Sandy Freund to Joe Turner.   

 In addition to relying on the above “Exhibit T,” the Hearings Officer also relied on the 
Applicant’s hearing testimony through its representative Ms. Cassie Ruiz, to find: “the applicant 
also proposes to use the OC zoned area in the northeast corner of the site for storing excess drive-
thru queues at least during the ‘opening’ period of the use.” See Hearings Officer Final Order p. 
19. However, Ms. Ruiz never testified that room for excess drive-thru queuing would need to be 
accommodated in the OC zone. Instead, her testimony concerned the Applicant’s desire to reduce 
traffic impacts to Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway: “The drive thru lane capacity of 24 cars is the 
longest we have in our current operating Oregon locations and that did not include our capability 
to continue to hold cars within our drive aisle without impacting circulation through the site.”  
When fairly considered, this testimony reveals two facts. First, it reveals that this site has more 
designated drive-thru queuing than any other In-N-Out restaurant in Oregon. As evident on the 
Applicant’s site plan (Exhibit F), all of the site’s designated queuing areas are within the CBD 
Zone. The second fact is that it is possible for other cars to be held within drive aisles to avoid 
impacts to Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway. The Hearings Officer’s decision appeared to concede 
that the travel between the east access and the proposed restaurant is permissible, making this 
access point legal and requiring a drive aisle to connect it with the restaurant. The fact that the 
drive aisles could provide space for vehicle storage is evident as a practical engineering matter; 
this does not relate to whether such storage or queuing is prohibited as a zoning matter.  Regardless, 
Ms. Ruiz’s testimony does not include a statement that drive-thru queuing in drive-aisles will be 
necessary during the opening period or otherwise. Further, legal counsel for the Applicant present 
at the initial hearing clarified the Applicant did not anticipate any excess queueing, as noted above.   

 Correctly viewed in its context, this testimony simply demonstrates the efforts taken by the 
Applicant to ensure that cars entering the site will not cause delays on Beaverton-Hillsdale 
Highway, whether they are attempting to park, access a different part of the site, or access the 
drive-thru. In this regard, the Hearings Officer’s conclusion that “there is no evidence that the use 
can meet County and ODOT mobility requirements without providing excess drive-thru vehicle 
queue storage” is problematic.  In fact, there is no dispute in the record whether the proposal would 
meet ODOT or County mobility standards regardless of whether additional queuing is allowed in 
the OC zone.  As the Applicant’s May 2021 transportation impact letter explains: 

“As shown, the total trips (not accounting for any pass-by trip making) is 
anticipated to decrease on a daily and weekday PM peak hour basis. With the 
revised site plan, all trips will enter/exit the site via SW Beaverton Hillsdale 
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Highway, which carries more than 2,700 vehicles during the weekday PM peak 
hour and more than 30,000 vehicles per day.” 

 “For a facility carrying this level of traffic, Washington County’s Resolution and Order 86-
 95 requires preparation of an access report associated with an increase of 500 or more daily 
 trips and/or 10 percent daily trip increase on an adjacent roadway or intersection. Based on 
 a decrease in trip-making, the need for an Access Report is not triggered by site 
 redevelopment.” Exhibit G at 3.  

As summarized by the Hearings Officer on pages 4 –5 of the Final Order, Ms. Ruiz’s testimony 
centered on the Traffic Management Plan (“TMP”), which is intended to address potential traffic 
impacts to Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway and which is required as a proposed condition of 
approval to the Application. That plan is not in the record and was never before the Hearings 
Officer because it has not been created yet. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence in the 
record that the TMP will necessarily involve zone crossing, and it is not required or part of the 
applicable approval criteria in any event.1  

 With regard to internal queuing, the best evidence of the likely queuing demand is found 
in a memorandum by the Ganddini Group, attached Kittelson’s May 2021 letter, which is a 
comparative analysis of the queueing demand of nine other In-N-Out locations, which found as 
follows: 

“Based on the surveyed average peak queue length, a minimum storage capacity of 
16 vehicles for the drive-through lane is recommended for the proposed In-N-Out 
projects to accommodate the average queue length during peak lunch and dinner 
periods.” Exhibit G at 8.    

It is notable that at only one of these locations, Vacaville, CA, did queueing ever exceed 24 
vehicles at maximum. However, that location still maintained an average queueing of 14.1 vehicles 
during weekdays and 22.9 vehicles on Saturday. Exhibit G at 10, LUBA Rec. 363. Based on the 
only actual study of queueing lengths in the record, the proposed queuing capacity of 24 vehicles 
is more than adequate to accommodate even peak hours. Exhibit G at 12, LUBA Rec. 365. 
Ultimately, regardless of any speculation in the record that additional queueing might be needed 
during the opening period and that it must be accommodated in the OC zone, there is better 
evidence in the record that it is possible to queue all vehicles within the CBD zone.  

 The Hearings Officer’s findings suggested that it is not possible to approve the application 
subject to a condition prohibiting vehicle queuing within the OC zone.  It is not clear why this is 
so and, to the extent that the Hearings Officer relied on the putative effect of a TMP to conclude 
that queueing may occur in the OC, the TMP conditions themselves demonstrate the feasibility of 
such a condition. That is, the TMP must satisfy a set of traffic management requirements identified 
as proposed conditions of approval II.F.7 through II.F.15. These include a temporary restriction 

                                                 
1 The Hearings Officer agreed that the TMP is not relevant to the approval criteria. See Hearings 
Officer Final Order p. 13.  
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on access and employee parking during the opening period (proposed conditions II.F.11 and 
II.F.12), as well as on-site traffic management during this time (proposed condition II.F.13). Given 
that there is no dispute in the record that such measures can avoid traffic interruptions on 
Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway (ODOT itself supported these conditions), there is no reason to 
believe that similar measures could not prevent excess queuing in the OC zone.  For example, the 
onsite traffic management required by ODOT as part of the TMP may be used to prevent excess 
queuing by, for example, directing excess vehicles to available parking. Other measures may be 
feasible.  For example, the queuing study appended to Kittelson’s May 2021 letter recommends 
“that the proposed project utilize a floating menu/ordering staff during the peak periods to help 
minimize the drive-through queue.”  LUBA Rec. 361.  

 Based on the above, the Hearings Officer should reconsider his finding that a condition 
regarding queuing is infeasible.  Instead, the Applicant recommends that such queuing controls 
be integrated into the TMP itself.  The Hearings Officer can add the following condition of 
approval to ensure that this happens: 

“As part of the TMP, the Applicant shall impose site controls to ensure that onsite 
queuing does not exceed the queuing lanes shown on the site plan.  Such 
measures may include, but need not be limited to, onsite traffic control measures, 
additional staffing, and special ordering and delivery protocols during the 
Opening Period.”    

c. The mere possibility of queueing within the OC zone does not justify denial 
of the Application.  

 As explained above, the substantial evidence in the whole record demonstrates that the 
drive-thru functions can be conducted without requiring queuing within the OC zone. Assuming, 
as the Hearings Officer did, that drive-thru queueing in the OC zone represents the core zone 
crossing issue here, the mere chance that such zone crossing can occur does not require denial of 
the entire application. Rather, such activity would constitute a zoning violation that the County 
could enforce, and which the Applicant would have to address.  If the Hearings Officer still 
believes that this is an issue, the Applicant recommends a condition of approval, as explained 
above.  

d. CDC 430-135.1.C can be plausibly interpreted to allow incidental queuing 
for up to one year within the OC zone, and there is no evidence in the record 
that the opening period will necessarily last for more than one year.   

 The CDC gives the Director wide latitude in approving temporary uses for up to one year 
as a Type I permit. See CDC 430-135.1.C.8. Specifically, CDC 430.135.1.C.8 allows “[o]ther 
similar uses of a temporary nature when approved by the Director.” Subsections 1-7 allow a wide 
variety of temporary uses including, without limitation: (2) storage of equipment during the 
construction of roads or developments, (3) temporary storage of structures or equipment, (6) 
temporary housing of office facilities in commercial, industrial, and institutional districts, and 
(9), farmers markets and mini farmers markets. Virtually all of these temporary uses concern 
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temporary uses allowed during construction or immediately thereafter (such as real estate 
offices), or, in the case of farmers markets, actual distinct land uses which generate considerable 
traffic.  In this regard, any incidental zone crossing during the opening period is most like storage 
of equipment, as it would serve to provide motor vehicle storage within the Property to avoid 
delays on Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway during the opening period. The Hearings Officer could 
conclude that this is similar to the listed types of uses in CDC 430-135.1.C for this reason and 
allow In-N-Out to seek such a temporary permit during the opening period. 

 The Applicant raised this issue before the Hearings Officer, who found that temporary 
use of the OC-zoned portion of the subject property is not “similar.” Next, the Hearings Officer 
found that because temporary permits are “limited to ‘a period not to exceed 1 year’” that it was 
somehow not feasible for In-N-Out to comply with the temporary permitting requirements. Final 
Order at 20.  However, there is nothing in the temporary permit provisions of the CDC that 
precludes or prohibits issuance of temporary permits if there is a chance that the temporary 
condition could exceed one year; presumably, the temporary permit would expire and only then 
would the use become unlawful. With regard to this issue, LUBA concluded, in part, as follows: 

“We agree with petitioner that the hearings officer did not identify language in the 
CDC supporting its conclusion that multiple temporary permits or extensions of 
temporary permits are not permissible or requiring a finding that the temporary 
activity will end within one year.  

*** 

“Similarly here, the hearings officer was required to adopt findings interpreting 
"similar" uses potentially eligible for a temporary permit.” 

In-N-Out, LUBA No. 2022-083, slip op at 22-23). 

 As noted above, CDC 430-135.1.C can be plausibly interpreted to allow the County to 
grant a temporary queuing permit if the Hearings Officer concludes, notwithstanding the 
evidence above, that unlawful vehicle queuing   is unavoidable. The only evidence that the 
“opening period” could exceed the one-year limitation is apparently the oral testimony of County 
Planner Sandy Freund. Final Order at 14. However, as acknowledged by the Hearings Officer, 
the only comparison for the opening period is that of In-N-Out’s location in Keizer Oregon, 
which the Hearings Officer found is not a comparable facility. Final Order at 5. In addition, In-
N-Out is “planning to open multiple locations in the Portland region in the near future . . . which 
will reduce demand” at the Property. Id. Thus, there is no evidence in the record that supports a 
conclusion that the “opening period” cannot be less than one year.  Such a conclusion is 
particularly problematic due to the fact that the “opening period,” including its duration, is 
governed by an ODOT TMP that is not before the County.  

 For the above reasons, if the Hearings Officer concludes, notwithstanding the evidence 
above, that unlawful vehicle queuing is unavoidable, he can find that incidental queuing within 
the OC zone can be approved for up to one year as a similar use, and could condition In-N-Out’s 
application accordingly.  



Washington County Hearings Officer 
February 13, 2024 
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III. CONCLUSION

For the above reasons, the Hearings Officer can find that the use of the OC-zoned portion
of the Property is a legal non-conforming use and the proposed drive-thru is a permitted alteration 
to a non-conforming use. The Hearings Officer should also find that substantial evidence in the 
record shows that drive-thru functions will occur strictly in the CBD zone, and any zone-crossing 
potential beyond that established as a non-conforming use is not necessary to operate the proposed 
drive-thru restaurant. As a result, the Applicant respectfully requests the Hearings Officer to 
approve the Application. 

Best regards, 

Garrett H. Stephenson 

GST:jmhi 
Enclosures 

cc: Ms. Emily Bateman (via email w/enclosures) 
Ms. Cassie Ruiz (via email w/enclosures) 

PDX\138634\268779\GST\41119475.1 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

IN-N-OUT BURGER,
Petitioner,

vs.

WASHINGTON COUNTY, 
Respondent.

LUBA No. 2022-083

FINAL OPINION
AND ORDER

Appeal from Washington County.

Garrett H. Stephenson filed the petition for review and reply brief and 
argued on behalf of petitioner. Also on the brief was Bailey M. Oswald and 
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.

No appearance by Washington County.

RUDD, Board Member; RYAN, Board Chair; ZAMUDIO, Board 
Member, participated in the decision.

REMANDED 10/27/2023

You are entitled to judicial review of this Order. Judicial review is 
governed by the provisions of ORS 197.850.
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Opinion by Rudd.

NATURE OF THE DECISION

Petitioner appeals a county hearings officer’s decision denying its request 

for Special Use and Development Review approval for a drive-thru restaurant.

FACTS

The subject property is a 2.24-acre parcel located at 10535 and 10565 SW 

Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway. 'Hie subject property has three driveway access 

points to the south on S W Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway and one driveway access 

point to the north on SW Laurel Street.

“The majority of the [subject property] and the property abutting the 
north portion of the east boundary are zoned CBD (Community 
Business District). The northeast and northwest comers of the 
[subject property] and the property abutting the north boundary of 
the [subject property] are zoned OC (Office Commercial). 
Properties to the north, across SW Laurel Street, are zoned R-15 
(Residential, 15 units per acre). Properties to the west, south, and 
southeast are in the City of Beaverton.” Record 8.

Petitioner applied to the county for a Special Use and Development 

Review for an approximately 3,885 square foot restaurant with drive-thru and 

outdoor seating at the subject property. The proposed site plan is depicted below:
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Record 130. North is to the left in this site plan map.

Petitioner proposed removing existing buildings and locating its restaurant 

and associated drive-thru lanes in the CBD District, with the OC-zoned portion 

of the subject property used primarily for parking and landscaping. Petitioner 

proposed a total of 94 on-site parking spaces in response to requests from 

community members to have as many parking spaces available as possible and 

in recognition of the popularity of the restaurant brand and the resultant increase 

in anticipated parking demand. Record 40-41. Based on the site plan provided 

above, 45 of those parking spaces would be located, in whole or in part, in the 

OC zone. For the three existing access points on SW Beaverton-Hillsdale 

Highway, petitioner proposed closing the middle driveway, limiting the western
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driveway to right-in/right-out turning movements, and operating the left 

driveway as ‘“full access’ (right-in/right-out/left-in/left-out) under ‘normalized’ 

operating conditions. [As proposed,] [t]he eastern access * * * [would] be 

restricted to right-in only during the ‘opening period’ of the fast-food restaurant. 

The SW Laurel Street driveway [would be gated and locked and] restricted to 

emergency access only.” Record 9.

On June 16, 2022, the hearings officer held a public hearing on the 

application. On August 29, 2022, the hearings officer adopted findings and 

denied petitioner’s application. This appeal followed.

FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

A. Background

Washington County Development Code (CDC) 430-41 defines “Drive-in 

or Drive-up Establishment” as “[a]ny establishment or portion of an 

establishment designed and operated to serve a patron while seated in an 

automobile (not including drive-in theaters).” Drive in and drivc-up 

establishments are permitted uses in the CBD zone subject to the special use 

standards in CDC 430-41. CDC 313-3.6. CDC 312-3.2 provides that drive-in and 

drive-up establishments arc allowed as an accessory use to an Office Commercial 

Center in the OC zone subject to the standards in CDC 430-41.1 “For simplicity,

1 The CDC’s special use standards applicable to drive-ins and drive- 
up establishments are:
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1 the hearings officer uses the term ‘drive-thru’ to refer to ‘Drive-In or Drive-Up

2 Restaurants.’” Record 8, n 1. We do so as well.

3 Similarly, eating and drinking establishments are permitted in the CBD

4 zone. CDC 313-3.6. Eating and drinking establishments with 5,000 square feet

“430-41.1 Entrances and Exits:

“A. Access shall be determined based upon a site inspection 
which considers the following:

“(1) Site size;

“(2) Road Classification;

“(3) Sight distance and allowed m.p.h.;

“(4) Adjacent development.

“B. Consolidation of access with adjoining uses shall be 
encouraged; and

“C. Driveway entrances and exits shall be clearly marked.

“430-41.2 Drive-in facilities located in the parking lot or part of a 
larger commercial center shall not have separate access points to the 
street and shall utilize the center’s access points;

“430-41.3 Lighting, sign illumination and height, and hours of 
operation may be restricted through the development review process 
to insure compatibility within the Office Commercial District; and

“430-41.4 In an Office Commercial District, hours of operation shall 
be limited to normal hours of operation in the Office Commercial 
District. Normal hours of operation are 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.”
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or less gross floor area are permitted accessory uses in the OC zone. CDC 312-

3.2.

B. Operations in the OC Zone

Petitioner’s first assignment of error is that the hearings officer 

misconstrued the applicable law by applying and extending what it terms the 

‘“zone crossing doctrine’ to a drive-thru eating and drinking establishment that 

can provably function without any zone crossing.” Petition for Review 11. We 

will reverse or remand a local government decision that improperly construed the 

applicable law. ORS 197.835(9)(a)(D).

Petitioner argues that the hearings officer erred in extending “the zone 

crossing doctrine first articulated in Bowman Parkv. City of Albany, 11 Or LUBA 

197 (1984),” maintaining:

“The Hearings Officer concluded that, notwithstanding the fact that 
the proposed restaurant would be located in the CBD zone where it 
is allowed by right, and notwithstanding the fact that this restaurant 
could be accessed and used without crossing the OC zone (which 
prohibits stand-alone drive-thru restaurants), that the entire 
Application must be denied. In so doing, the Hearings Officer erred 
as a matter of law in applying the zone crossing doctrine to the 
present Application and by extending that doctrine to situations in 
which zone crossing is not required to serve the use and to parking, 
neither of which situations are addressed in the case law. Such 
decision also conflicts with certain CDC regulations pertaining to 
drive-thru restaurants that, in certain instances, would require just 
the sort of zone crossing that is proposed here.” Petition for Review 
11-12.

Page 6

Exhibit A 
Page 6 of 31



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Petitioner maintains that customers will be able to access the subject property and 

the proposed drive-thru without crossing the OC zone. Petitioner argues that its 

use is therefore distinguishable from those in Bowman Park, Roth v. Jackson 

County, 38 Or LUBA 894 (2000), and Wilson v. Washington County, 63 Or 

LUBA 314 (2011), where crossing a zone where the use to be accessed was not 

allowed was unavoidable. For the reasons set out below, we deny this assignment 

of error.

As the hearings officer explained, petitioner argued that “[t]he proposed 

development has two driveways providing access to Beaverton Hillsdale 

Highway and the western driveway allows customers to access the restaurant and 

exclusive drive-thru lanes without passing through the OC zoned portions of the 

site.” Record 25. The hearings officer found, however, “the [petitioner] is clearly 

proposing to utilize the OC zoned portions of the site for vehicle parking and 

maneuvering associated with the restaurant use.” Id. The hearings officer 

concluded that both restaurants and drive-thrus are restricted uses in the OC zone:

“The majority of the site is zoned CBD. However, the northwest and 
northeast corners of the site are zoned OC. Restaurants, including 
drive-thru restaurants, are only allowed as a very limited use in the 
OC zone (See CDC 312-5.2, CDC 312-3.2.A(2) and (3), and CDC 
312-3.2.B). Restaurants (referred to as ‘[E]ating and Drinking or 
Food Specialty Establishments’) and Drive-In or Drive-Up 
Restaurants are only allowed as accessory uses in the OC zone, 
subject to the criteria in See CDC 312-3.2.B (See CDC 312-3.2.A(2) 
and (3)). Pursuant to CDC 312-3.2.B, restaurants, including drive- 
thru restaurants in the OC zone must be scaled to serve the tenants 
of the complex or surrounding office commercial area, no more than
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20-percent of the gross floor area of new or existing structures, 
accessed by an internal office complex street with siting and signage 
internally oriented. The hearings officer finds that the restaurant 
proposed in this case is not permitted in the OC zone, as it does not 
comply with the accessory use approval criteria of CDC 312-3.2.B.” 
Record 24 (emphasis added).

The hearings officer also found:

“Restaurant uses are only allowed in the OC zone as accessory uses 
serving an Office Commercial Center, where the restaurant use is 
‘scaled to serve the tenants of the complex or surrounding office 
commercial area.’ CDC 312-3[.2].B. The [petitioner] is proposing 
a stand-alone restaurant that is not accessory to an Office 
Commercial Center, nor is the restaurant use ‘scaled to serve the 
tenants of the complex or surrounding office commercial area. ’ 
Therefore, the proposed uses are prohibited in the OC zone.” Record 
32 (emphasis added).

The hearings officer ultimately concluded:

“Based on the findings and discussion provided or incorporated 
herein, the hearings officer concludes that [petitioner] failed to 
sustain its burden of proof that the proposed use complies with all 
of the applicable approval criteria. Specifically, the [petitioner] 
failed to demonstrate that the proposal to utilize the OC zoned 
portions of the site for excess drive-thru vehicle storage during the 
potentially multi-year ‘opening’ period is allowed as a permitted, 
accessory, nonconforming, or temporary useC Record 10, 56 
(emphasis added).

The hearings officer’s findings span almost fifty pages and the statement in the 

hearings officer’s conclusion “specifically” referring to excess vehicle storage 

must be read in the context of the preceding sentence, relying upon the “findings 

and discussion provided or incorporated herein.” Record 10. These incorporated 

findings include the hearings officer’s findings that the use of the OC-zoned
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portion of the property for the accessory restaurant uses, including excess drive- 

thru vehicle storage, is not allowed as a permitted or accessory use.

We have explained that where a county adopted approximately 77 pages 

of findings in support of a decision with descriptive section headings and the 

petitioner “quotes isolated findings contained in the decision without citing to or 

acknowledging other findings” that address the same approval criteria, and the 

petitioner fails to address and assign error to all the responsive findings, the 

petitioner runs the risk that dispositive findings are not challenged in the petition 

for review. Protect Grand Island Farms v. Yamhill County, 66 Or LUBA 291, 

295-96 (2012). The hearings officer’s references to the “zone crossing” cases 

were cited as support for the hearings officer’s conclusion that

“the driveways and parking areas are part of the proposed restaurant 
‘use’ based on LUBA’s holdings in Wilson v. Washington County, 
63 Or LUBA 314 (2011)[], Bowman Park v. City of Albany, 11 Or 
LUBA 197 (1984) and Roth v. Jackson County, 38 Or LUBA 894, 
905 (2000). As LUBA held in Wilson'.

“‘Bowman Park and Roth stand for the somewhat 
unremarkable proposition that where a property is to be 
developed with a commercial or industrial use, the internal 
driveway on that property that connects the commercial or 
industrial buildings to the nearest public right of way is 
properly viewed as part of the commercial or industrial use. 
Whether that driveway is labeled as ‘accessory’ to the 
business, as in Roth, or an integral part of the use itself, as in 
Bowman Park, is not material.’

“The hearings officer acknowledges that LUBA’s holdings in
Wilson et. al. determined that driveways in other zones were part of 
the proposed use. LUBA did not address the issue of parking in
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another zone. However, the hearings officer finds that LUBA’s 
holdings in those cases should be extended to include parking, as the 
vehicle parking and maneuvering areas in the OC zoned portion of 
the site are clearly part of the proposed restaurant ‘use,’ similar to 
the driveways at issue in Wilson, et al.” Record 24-25.

We provided the following summary of the above cases in Del Rio Vineyards, 

LLC v. Jackson County, explaining:

“In Wilson, we held that an access road/driveway to a winery is an 
accessory use to the winery, and upheld the county’s denial of a 
permit for the winery on an EFU-zoned parcel-where the zoning of 
the access road did not allow wineries. In Roth, we held that an 
access road/driveway to a winery is an accessoiy use to the winery 
and that the county erred in approving the winery where the 
residential zoning of the access road/driveway did not allow 
wineries. In Bo wman Park, we held that an access road/driveway to 
an industrial use was an accessory use to the industrial use, and that 
the city erred in approving the industrial use where the residential 
zoning of the access road/driveway did not permit industrial uses.” 
73 Or LUBA 301, 309 (2016).

Petitioner maintained before the hearings officer that it was not necessary 

to cross the OC zone in order to access the drive-thru. Record 77-2. The proposed 

drive-thru loop and the minimum code-required number of parking spaces (19) 

are located entirely on the CBD portion of the site where drive-thrus are 

permitted, if they comply with the applicable criteria. However, the hearings 

officer explained, uses accessory to or part of petitioner’s restaurant and drive- 

thru use are not permitted outright in the OC zone. The additional parking and 

parking access is proposed to serve a use not allowed in the zone where parking 

and parking access is proposed. Petitioner argues that the hearings officer did not 

identify a provision in the CDC that prohibits parking located in one zone to serve
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a use allowed in an abutting zone. Petition for Review 20. Petitioner, however, 

bears the burden of proof for its application. Petitioner has not identified any OC 

zone provision under which the proposed use is allowed. Petitioner argues that 

“[t]he parking at issue here is not required or necessary for the permanent use of 

the Property to function.” Petition for Review 21. This may or may not be the 

case, but petitioner has asked the county to allow parking and related activity in 

the OC zone as part of its application.

Petitioner’s argument that joint driveways in shopping centers with 

multiple zones are common, that shared access points are desirable, and that 

public policy concerns are not compromised on the present facts are not 

responsive to the hearings officer’s findings concerning what the CDC allows in 

the OC zone. Petition for Review 15, 17. There is no shopping center here and 

whether shopping centers with multiple underlying zones are common is 

irrelevant. Furthermore, nothing in the special use standards encouraging 

consolidation of access points overrides the OC zone’s use restrictions. We agree 

with the hearings officer that the parking lot (that is the parking and parking 

accessways) serving the restaurant use are part of the restaurant use and not 

permitted in the OC zone.

Petitioner argues that the hearings officer erred in finding that the proposal 

for excess parking in the OC zone justified denial of the application because it 

conflicts with the hearings officer’s finding that the parking requirement is met.
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We conclude that the hearings officer’s findings are not inconsistent. The 

minimum required parking spaces for a 3,885-square-foot drive-thru restaurant 

is 19 and the maximum number of parking spaces is generally 48. Record 40. 

CDC 413-6.1 and 413-6.3 provide that for a “Drive-in restaurant or similar drive- 

in used for the sale of beverages, food or refreshments for consumption off the 

premises,” the maximum number of off-street parking spaces is “5 per one 

(1,000) thousand square feet of gross floor area.” And in Zone A, “12.4 per one 

(1,000) thousand square feet of gross floor area.” Record 40. CDC 413-6.6 

provides, however, that in Zone A, the review authority may approve off-street 

parking in excess of the maximum parking standards based on findings that:

“A. The nature of the development will result in higher off-street 
parking demand relative to similar uses in the same parking 
zone; and

“B. To the greatest degree practicable, the development includes 
the implementation of opportunities for shared parking, 
parking structures, utilization of public parking spaces and 
other appropriate demand management programs. Demand 
management programs may include, but are not limited to 
subsidized transit passes, shuttle service, and carpool 
programs.”

The hearings officer concluded that petitioner had met the requirements to 

provide more than the maximum amount of parking, 48 spaces, allowed to serve 

a 3,885 square foot restaurant under the code. The hearings officer’s findings that 

these standards are met include that “[tjhere is no dispute that this use is expected 

to generate greater customer demand than most other drive-in restaurants.”
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Record 41. However, petitioner proposed providing some of that parking and 

related maneuverability area within a zone where the parking and maneuvering 

use is not allowed under the OC zone regulations. The hearings officer’s 

conclusion that 94 spaces have been justified is not in conflict with the hearings 

officer’s determination that parking associated with the drive-thru restaurant use 

is not allowed on the OC-zoned portion of the property.

Lastly, petitioner argues that the hearings officer does not explain why 

limitations on proposed uses in the OC zone requires denial of the entire 

application. Petitioner relies on Del Rio Vineyards for the argument that “a 

principal] use need not be subject to the land use restrictions applying only to its 

accessory access.” Petition for Review 16. In De/ Rio Vineyards, we determined 

that an access road accessory to a proposed mining use was a conditional use in 

the zone in which the road was proposed. We concluded that the mining use itself, 

located in a zone where mining is permitted, was not subject to the conditional 

use approval criteria applicable to the road. Del Rio Vineyards provides no 

support for petitioner’s argument that the hearings officer was required to 

approve part of the application (those uses allowed in the CBD zone) when 

presented with a site plan proposing uses in both the CBD and OC zones.

The first assignment of error is denied.

SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

Petitioner’s second assignment of error is that the hearings officer’s 

findings are not supported by substantial evidence and are inadequate and
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conclusory. Petitioner argues that the findings do not explain why the hearings 

officer reached a given conclusion, and the conclusion is not supported by any 

evidence in the record. Adequate findings identify the relevant criteria, the facts 

relied upon, and how the facts lead to the conclusion that the criteria are or are 

not met. Heiller v. Josephine County, 23 Or LUBA 551, 556 (1992). Substantial 

evidence is evidence that a reasonable person would rely on in making a decision. 

Dodd v. Hood River County, 317 Or 172, 179, 855 P2d 608 (1993). We will 

reverse or remand a local government decision that is not supported by substantial 

evidence in the whole record. ORS 197.83 5(9)(a)(C).

The hearings officer found:

“[Petitioner] proposes to use the OC zoned area in the northeast 
corner of the site for storing excess drive-thru queues at least during 
the ‘opening’ period of the use. (See page 29 of Exhibit T of the 
application, which shows excess drive-thru vehicle queuing along 
the west and north boundaries of the site and [petitioner’s 
development manager’s] testimony at the hearing).” Record 26.

Petitioner argues that the hearings officer’s conclusion that excess drive-thru 

queues will occur in the OC zone, at least during the “opening period,” is not 

supported by substantial evidence. Petitioner maintains that the site plan shows 

queuing only in the CBD zone as shown at Record 130, reproduced above, and 

that the hearings officer’s contrary conclusion is inconsistent with the site plan 

and that this evidence clearly outweighs the conflicting evidence. Petition for 

Review 25-26. Petitioner maintains that no portion of the drive-thru use is 

proposed in the OC-zoned portion of the Property. Petition for Review 23.
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Petitioner cites its argument below that “[s]taff agreed with this assessment, and 

in its July 7 memo to the Hearings Officer, staff concurred ‘that the drive-thru 

functions occur strictly in the Community Business District (CBD) only and not 

in the OC zoning district.’” Record 100, Petition for Review 26. Petitioner cites

Record 110. Petition for Review 26. This record page includes the statement:

“[T]he Kittleson Memo, dated June 28, 2022, includes a graphical 
attachment that addresses questions concerning the Office 
Commercial (OC) zoning district and how it relates to the drive-thru 
functions of the propose[d] fast-food restaurant. The graphic 
identifies where the OC zoning district is on the subject site in 
relation to the drive-thru of the restaurant. Staff concurs that the 
drive-thru functions occur strictly in the Community Business 
District (CBD) only and not in the OC zoning district.” Record 110.

Petitioner contends that any conclusion about excess vehicle queuing is merely 

speculative. Petitioner maintains that there is not substantial evidence that the 

applicant proposed to use the OC-zoned portion of the site for excess drive-thru 

vehicle queuing. We deny this assignment of error for the reasons set out below.

In order to prevail on a substantial evidence challenge, a petitioner must 

identify the challenged findings and explain why a reasonable person could not 

reach the same conclusion based on all the evidence in the record. In Stoloff v.

City of Portland, we explained:

“The hearings officer made detailed findings explaining why the 
approval criterion is satisfied. Petitioner does not acknowledge, let 
alone challenge, those findings. In order to prevail on a substantial 
evidence challenge, a petitioner must identify the challenged 
findings and explain why a reasonable person could not reach the 
same conclusion based on all the evidence in the record. Petitioner
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has done neither. A reasonable person could reach the conclusion of 
the hearings officer that PZC 33.665.310A is satisfied.” 51 Or 
LUBA 560, 568 (2006) (citations omitted).

“LUBA frequently analyzes findings challenges and evidentiary challenges 

separately. In fact, we generally analyze findings challenges first, because our 

resolution of the findings challenge frequently affects our resolution of the 

evidentiary challenge or makes it unnecessary to decide the evidentiary 

challenge.” Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Bend, 52 Or LUB A 261, Tll-IZ 

(2006) (citing Friends of Linn County v. Linn County, 37 Or LUBA 844, 856 

(2000); 1000 Friends of Oregon v. Columbia County, 27 Or LUBA 474, 476 

(1994); Holliday Family Ranches v. Grant County, 10 Or LUBA 199, 205 

(1984)).

Petitioner argues:

^The Hearings Officer principally relied on pg. 29 of ‘Exhibit T’ of 
the original application for his conclusion that In-N-Out proposed 
excess drive-thru queuing in the OC zone. (Rec. 26 ER-19.) 
However, Exhibit T is merely In-N-Ouf s neighborhood meeting 
notes and is not the same as the initial site plan that In-N-Out 
submitted with its Application, or its final annotated site plan 
submitted during the open record periods. This is plain when 
comparing the following images. The first, shown below, is the pre­
application plan diagram, which was part of In-N-Out’s power point 
presentation, upon which the Llearings Officer relied (Rec 
629). * * * The second, shown below, is ‘Exhibit A’ to the actual 
Application, which is labeled ‘New Site Plan’ by In-N-Out and 
‘Proposed Site Plan - Revised’ in the Record. (Rec. 318).”2 Petition

2 The site plan at Record 318 appears to us to be the same as that at Record 
130 and reproduced above.
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for Review 23-24 (emphasis added).

Petitioner does not explain its reasoning for concluding that the hearings officer 

relied principally on Exhibit T. The hearings officer found:

“[Petitioner] also proposes to use the OC zoned area in the northeast 
corner of the site for storing excess drive-thru queues at least during 
the ‘opening ‘period of the use. (See page 29 of Exhibit T of the 
application, which shows excess drive-thru vehicle queuing along 
the west and north boundaries of the site and [petitioner’s 
development manager’s] testimony at the hearing).'” Record 26 
(emphasis added).

The hearings officer cited both Exhibit T of petitioner’s application and the 

testimony of petitioner’s development manager. Petitioner does not address the 

hearings officer’s finding that petitioner’s development manager’s testimony 

supported the conclusion that the northeast corner of the site would be used for 

excess drive-thru vehicle queues. Although petitioner argues “both staff and In- 

N-Out portrayed [the later site plan] as more accurately reflective of the necessity 

for queuing (and specifically the lack thereof) in the OC zone,” the record is 

ambiguous concerning planning staffs conclusion. Petitioner’s counsel’s July 

14, 2022, letter stated:

“First, as shown by the graphical attachment to Kittelson & 
Associate’s June 28,2022 memorandum to the Hearings Officer (the 
‘Kittelson Memo’), cars do not have to cross the OC zone to get to 
the drive-through. Staff agreed with this assessment, and in its July 
7 memo to the Hearings Officer, staff concurred ‘that the drive-thru 
functions occur strictly in the Community Business District (CBD) 
only and not in the OC zoning district.’” Record 100.
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Planning staff s reference to “drive-thru functions” could reasonably be read to 

mean that the staff agreed with Kittelson that cars do not have to cross the OC 

zone in order to get to and through the drive-thru loop. Record 110.

In its statement of facts, petitioner describes a “conceptional temporary 

traffic management condition which will occur, to some degree and for some 

undetermined duration, during the period immediately after the restaurant opens 

(the ‘opening period’).” Petition for Review 5. Petitioner argues that the hearings 

officer found that during the “opening period,” the drive-thru vehicle queuing is 

likely to be extended beyond that shown on petitioner’s plan entirely within the 

drive-thru loop in the CBD zone without pointing to supporting evidence. Petition 

for Review 26-27. Elsewhere in the findings, however, the hearings officer found:

“[U]se of the OC zoned portions of the site for excess drive-thru 
vehicle queue storage is a necessary part of the proposed 
development. There is no evidence that the use can meet County and 
ODOT mobility requirements without providing excess drive-thru 
vehicle queue storage within the OC zoned portions of the site, 
especially during the restaurant’s ‘opening’period. The ‘opening’ 
period may continue ‘for several years.’ ([city planner] 
testimony).”3 Record 26.

SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway is also known as OR-10 and is “a 

County Arterial but under Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) 

jurisdiction.” Record 8. The hearings officer concluded that “[petitioner] will be

3 We also observe that the hearings officer found that excess drive-thru vehicle 
storage to meet mobility requirements was especially needed during the opening 
period, not that it would only occur during the opening period.
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required to submit a Traffic Management Plan, to be approved by ODOT in 

coordination with Washington County.” Id. Petitioner correctly states that 

petitioner’s Traffic Management Plan was not included in the record before the 

hearings officer. Petitioner also points out that the hearings officer stated that the 

future traffic management plan will be subject to state and county review without 

public input. Petition for Review 6. However, neither argument undercuts the 

hearings officer finding that based on evidence of petitioner’s mobility 

requirements, vehicle queue storage will be an operational necessity.

The hearings officer found that petitioner’s development manager testified 

that petitioner plans to open other restaurants in the Portland metro area and that 

as new restaurants open, demand at the subject property will decrease. Record 

21. The hearings officer concluded, however, that during the opening period

“drive-thru vehicle queues are likely to extend beyond the drive-thru 
lanes surrounding the proposed building and exceeding the 24 
vehicle storage shown in [petitioner’s] plan. [Petitioner] proposed to 
allow these excess traffic queues to extend into the on the site 
parking lot drive aisles, providing additional on-site queue storage 
in order to limit the potential for traffic queues spilling onto SW 
Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway. [Petitioner] will utilize additional 
on-site traffic control personnel to direct traffic and maintain orderly 
movements during this ‘opening’ period.” Record 22.

Consistent with this finding, the hearings officer found that petitioner

“can manage on-site traffic during the ‘opening’ period to ensure 
that on-site vehicle queues do not extend past the drive-thru exit and 
prevent customers from leaving the site. On and off-site traffic 
control personnel can direct drive-thru customers to the eastern 
driveway where they will circle around the building to the north and
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west prior to entering the exclusive drive-thru lanes in the northwest 
portion of the site.” Record 23.

Petitioner does not address evidence referenced in the findings that excess vehicle 

queuing storage is necessary and proposed and therefore does not establish a basis 

for reversal or remand based on inadequate findings or lack of substantial 

evidence.

The hearings officer stated that “it. is not possible to approve this 

application subject to a condition of approval prohibiting use of the OC zoned 

portions of the site for excess drive-thru vehicle queue storage.” Record 26. 

Petitioner also argues that the hearings officer’s finding that a condition of 

approval providing that the OC-zoned portion of the property may not be used 

for this purpose is “not appropriate and is not supported by substantial evidence 

* * *.” Petition for Review 27. ORS 215.416(4)(a) provides that “[a] county may 

not approve an application if the proposed use of land is found to be in conflict 

with * * * applicable land use regulation or ordinance provisions. The approval 

may include such conditions as are authorized by statute or county legislation.” 

(Emphasis added.) Petitioner does not identify any CDC provision, statute, or 

case law that requires the hearings officer to impose conditions of approval to 

satisfy the county’s special use standards, and ORS 215.416(4) provides only that 

the county has the option of doing so. This argument is insufficiently developed 

for our review.

The second assignment of error is denied.
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FOURTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

CDC 430-135 regulates “temporary uses,” that is, uses “of an impermanent 

nature, or one used for a limited time.” Petitioner’s fourth assignment of error is 

that the hearings officer’s finding “that the temporary use of the OC-zoned 

portion of the Property cannot be approved by the Director is not supported by 

an adequate interpretation of the CDC, is not supported by evidence, and such a 

finding is plainly inadequate.” Petition for Review 47. Petitioner also argues that 

the “Hearings Officer failed to set out the facts which are believed and relied 

upon, and explain how those facts lead to the decision regarding compliance with 

CDC 430.135.l.C.8.” 77.

Petitioner stated in its August 9, 2022, letter:

“[Petitioner] is cognizant of the Hearings Officer’s concerns about 
the temporary primary use of the east access point during the 
opening period as part of the Traffic Management Plan. However, 
none of the cases above concern only temporary conditions and the 
Application is for a permanent use, not a temporary one. Regardless, 
the Planning Director has wide authority to approve temporary uses 
for up to one year CDC 430-135.1.C as a Type I permit.” Record 
77-6 n 1 (emphasis in original).

The hearings officer found:

“[Petitioner] argued that ‘[t]he Planning Director has wide authority 
to approve temporary uses for up to one year ... as a Type I permit’ 
pursuant to CDC 430-135.1.C. (Footnote 1 of Exhibit OR 1-g). The 
hearings officer disagrees. CDC 430-135.l.C limits temporary uses 
to those listed in CDC 430-135.l.C(l)-(7), (9), and (10) as well as 
‘Other similar uses of a temporary nature when approved by the 
Director.’ CDC 430-135.l.C(8).
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“i. There is no evidence that the use of the OC zoned portions of 
the site for excess drive-thru vehicle queue storage is one of 
the uses listed in CDC 430-135.l.C(l)-(7), (9), and (10), or 
that such use is ‘similar’ to any of the listed uses. Therefore, 
the hearings officer cannot find that it is feasible for the 
applicant to obtain a temporary permit for this use.

“ii. In addition, temporary permits are limited to ‘ [a] period not 
to exceed 1 year.’ CDC 430-135.l.C. The language of the 
Code does not allow for approval of the extension of a 
temporary permit approval or back to back onc-year 
temporary permits for the same use.” Record 26-27.

We will remand a decision where the findings are inadequate to explain 

why a hearings officer interprets an applicable criterion in a given manner. 

Butcher v. Washington County, 65 Or LUBA 263,270 (2012) (decision remanded 

where the findings were inadequate to explain why a hearings officer interpreted 

setback provisions that require a 100-foot setback to apply only to a proposed 

new kennel building and to not apply to outdoor dog play areas). Petitioner argues 

that the hearings officer did not provide an adequate interpretation of the CDC. 

We agree with petitioner that the hearings officer did not identify language in the 

CDC supporting its conclusion that multiple temporary permits or extensions of 

temporary permits are not permissible or requiring a finding that the temporary 

activity will end within one year.

The hearings officer also found that there was no evidence that excess 

drive-thru vehicle storage is similar to those uses that qualify for temporary 

permits. We have held that a hearings officer’s interpretation is inadequate for 

review where the hearings officer finds that a proposed bed and breakfast inn
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designed for occupancy by an employee caretaker and up to eight non-resident 

guests qualifies as a “bed and breakfast inn,” without explaining how a caretaker 

occupancy is consistent with the county code which defines a bed and breakfast 

inn as an “owner-occupied” “single-family dwelling.” Elenes v. Deschutes 

County, 78 Or LUBA 483, 494 (2018). Similarly here, the hearings officer was 

required to adopt findings interpreting “similar” uses potentially eligible for a 

temporary permit.

Because we conclude that the hearings officer did not adopt adequate 

findings construing the CDC, we will not address petitioner’s argument that the 

hearings officer misconstrued the code or made findings not supported by 

substantial evidence.

The fourth assignment of error is sustained.

THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

CDC 106-141 defines a nonconforming use as “[a] structure or use of land 

which does not conform to the provisions of this Code or Comprehensive Plan 

lawfully in existence on the effective date of enactment or amendment of this 

Code or Comprehensive Plan.” Petitioner’s third assignment of error is that the 

hearings officer made inadequate and inconsistent findings concerning whether 

there was a legal nonconforming use right to conduct petitioner’s operations in 

the OC zone.

In their summary of facts, the hearings officer stated: “The [subject 

property] is currently developed with two existing restaurants, one with a drive-
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thru (Hawaiian Time), the other with dine in, Azteca, which is permanently 

closed.” Record 8. The hearings officer found:

“[Petitioner] argues that use of the OC zoned portions of the [subject 
property] for vehicle parking and maneuvering is allowed as a legal 
nonconforming use that may be continued. The existing restaurants 
on the site were legally established when the entire site was zoned 
CBD. Those approvals included use of the now OC zoned portions 
of the site for vehicle parking and maneuvering associated with 
those restaurant uses. (See attachments 2 through 8 of Exhibit OR 
1-g). It appears that these uses were legally established more than 
20 years ago and [petitioner] argued that the uses have continued 
without interruption of more than one year. (See attachment 9 of 
Exhibit OR 1-g). Assuming, without deciding, that the applicant 
sustained its burden of proof that the existing restaurant uses were 
legally established and continued without interruption for one year 
or more, the applicant would be allowed to continue using these 
areas for vehicle parking and maneuvering associated with the 
proposed restaurant use, pursuant to CDC 440-1.

“However, [petitioner] also proposes to use the OC zoned area in 
the northeast corner of the site for storing excess drive-thru queues 
at least during the ‘opening’ period of the use. * * * Based on the 
evidence in the record, the exclusive drive-thru lanes for the existing 
restaurants on the site were located entirely in the CBD zoned 
portions of the site. * * * There is no evidence that the existing 
restaurants ever generated excess drive-thru queuing that extended 
into the OC zoned portions of the site. Therefore, the hearings 
officer finds that [petitioner’s] proposal to use the OC zoned 
portions of the site for drive-thru queue storage constitutes an 
alteration of the legally established non-conforming use of the OC 
zoned portion of the site and [petitioner] failed to demonstrate that 
the alteration meets the standards [] for alterations in CDC 440- 
6.2.B. ” Record 25-26 (emphasis added).

The hearings officer found “[petitioner] argues that these uses have continued 

without interruption for twenty years or more. Therefore, assuming that the uses 
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have been continued, the applicant may continue to use the OC zoned portions of 

the site for vehicle parking and maneuvering as a continuation of a legal 

nonconforming use.” Record 33 (emphasis added). The hearings officer also 

found:

“The site encompasses two land use districts: [CBD] and [OC]. The 
proposed eating and drinking establishment with drive-thru will be 
constructed within the CBD district portion of the site, with 
additional overflow parking in the OC designated portions of the 
project site. The restaurant structure as well as the drive-thru lanes 
are proposed only in the CBD portion of the site. However, as 
discussed above, some uses - parking maneuvering, and excess 
drive-thru vehicle storage - are proposed in the OC zoned portions 
of the site. If the existing restaurant uses were not discontinued  for 
one year or more and the hours of operation of those uses were 
consistent with the proposed use, the parking and maneuvering uses 
may continue as a nonconforming use. However, the use of the OC 
zone for excess drive-thru vehicle storage is prohibited.” Record 44- 
45 (emphasis added).

The hearings officer found that they were not deciding whether any 

nonconforming use rights existed, but assuming they did, those rights did not 

include the proposed storage of vehicle overflow from the drive-thru. The 

hearings officer also made an inconsistent finding, stating that they

“must deny this application because the application is proposing to 
use the OC zoned area in the northeast comer of the site for excess 
drive-thru vehicle queue storage, a use prohibited in the OC zone 
that is beyond the scope of the legally established non-conforming 
use on the site * * *.” Record 27.

Where a relevant issue is adequately raised in a land use proceeding, the 

findings supporting the final decision must address the issue and where the
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findings do not do so, remand is required. Space Age Fuel, Inc. v. Umatilla 

County, 72 Or LUBA 92, 97 (2015). Whether the OC zone restrictions are 

inapplicable to the subject property because petitioner held a nonconforming use 

right was a relevant issue that petitioner raised during the proceedings before the 

hearings officer.4 We conclude that the hearings officer was required to make 

findings as to whether there was a legal nonconforming use to conduct the 

proposed activities in the OC zone, what, if any, the extent of that use is, and 

explain the basis for that finding. The hearings officer’s findings “assuming,” for 

purposes of their analysis, that the proposed use is nonconforming does not 

answer the question of whether the use is nonconforming. The inconsistent 

finding that a legal nonconforming use right exists does not explain the basis for 

that finding and is also inadequate.

Petitioner also argues that the hearings officer could not rely on county or 

ODOT mobility standards to conclude excess vehicle storage was proposed and, 

if proposed, was not allowed as an alteration of a conforming use. The hearings 

officer found that the traffic demand evidence in the record supported the 

conclusion that petitioner would store vehicles on the property and we see no 

reason why the hearings officer could not consider that evidence. We agree with

4 No party intervened on the side of the county and the county did not file a 
response brief in this appeal. For the purposes of this decision, we assume that 
petitioner adequately raised the nonconforming use issue during the course of the 
proceedings and was not required to modify its application or separately apply 
for verification of a nonconforming use.
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petitioner, however, that the hearings officer was required to respond to 

petitioner’s argument that this could be permitted as an alteration of a 

nonconforming use. The hearings officer’s findings do not explain the evidence 

relied upon by the hearings officer to conclude that the applicant failed to meet 

the alteration standards in CDC 440-6.2.B. Record 26. The hearings officer must 

address petitioner’s argument that its use in the OC zone may be allowed in this 

proceeding as an alteration of a nonconforming use.

Petitioner also argues that the hearings officer’s findings that the proposed 

use is beyond the scope of its legally nonconforming use is not supported by 

substantial evidence. Because the hearings officer has not adopted adequate 

findings, it would be premature for us to address this element of the assignment 

of error.

This assignment of error is sustained.

The decision is remanded.
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Garrett H. Stephenson 
 

Admitted in Oregon 
T: 503-796-2893 
gstephenson@schwabe.com 

August 9, 2022 

 

VIA E-MAIL 

Washington County Hearings Officer 
Department of Land Use and Transportation 
155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

 

 

RE: In-N-Out Burger 
Case File L2200066-SU/D/PLA/PLA  

Dear Hearings Officer Turner: 

 This firm represents In-N-Out Burger, Applicant (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced 
file. We received the Hearings Officer’s draft order re-opening the record on August 1, which 
addressed zone-crossing issues raised in the June 16, 2022 hearing and later addressed in the 
Applicant’s July 14, 2022 final written argument.  In that order, the Hearings Officer explained 
that “if the Applicant submits a written agreement to accommodate an additional open record 
period and submits a written agreement to that effect to the County by 4:00 PM on Tuesday, August 
2, 2022, the hearings officer order the public record to be held open […].”  The Applicant did so, 
and the final order dated August 2, 2022 provided the following record re-opening timeframes: 

• Until August 9, 2022, for any person to submit new evidence or argument concerning zone 
crossing. 

• Until August 16, 2022, for all parties to respond in writing to the new legal arguments 
received by the County by 4 P.M., Tuesday August 9, 2022.  

• Until August 23, 2022 for the applicant alone to submit a final written argument.  

This letter is respectfully submitted to address the zone crossing issues discussed in the Hearings 
Officer’s August 2, 2022 memorandum.  

 Zone crossing was raised in public comments and at the June 16th hearing. Specifically, 
other parties argued that to get to the drive-through, cars must cross the OC zone. During the initial 
open record phase, the Applicant demonstrated that this is not true for two reasons. First, as shown 
by the graphical attachment to Kittelson & Associate’s June 28, 2022 memorandum to the 
Hearings Officer (the “Kittelson Memo”), cars do not have to cross the OC zone to use the drive-
through.  Exhibit 1. Staff agreed with this assessment, and in its July 7 memo to the Hearings 
Officer, staff concurred “that the drive-thru functions occur strictly in the Community Business 
District (CBD) only and not in the OC zoning district.” The Applicant also pointed out that Wilson 
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v. Washington County, 63 Or LUBA 314 (2011) supports a finding that Application should be 
approved notwithstanding the fact that the eastern parking area (and eastern access to Beaverton 
Hillsdale Highway) is connected to the rest of the subject property by a drive aisle that passes 
through the OC zone. 

The Hearings Officer raised a number of concerns with the Applicant’s analysis of this issue, 
asserting that a drive-thru restaurant (defined as “drive-up” or “drive in” in the CDC) may not be 
permitted in this instance.  The Hearings Officer also focused on Bowman Park v. City of Albany, 
11 Or LUBA 197 (1984) and Roth v. Jackson County, 38 Or LUBA 894, 905 (2000), which the 
Applicant did not cite in its final written argument.  The Applicant understands the Hearings 
Officer’s concerns and analysis of the issue and greatly appreciates the opportunity to respond.  
For the following reasons, the Applicant maintains its position that none of the holdings discussed 
in the Hearings Officer’s order prohibit a drive-thru use on the subject property for this 
Application.  The Applicant also provides the Hearings Officer with alternative bases to approve 
the Application with the proposed access points.   

I. Bowman Park and its progeny are distinguishable from the facts in this case.  

The zone crossing doctrine has developed over time but relies on a number of different theories, 
none of which addresses this situation, where there are three proposed access points (two on 
Beaverton Hillsdale Highway for customer access and one on Laurel Street for emergency access).   

Bowman Park was the first LUBA case to articulate a theory that a driveway necessary to connect 
a given use of land to the nearest right-of-way is essentially a component of the principle use. 
Bowman Park, 11 Or LUBA at 203.  In so doing, LUBA relied on the city’s definition of  
“use” and “development,” but in denying the principle use itself, LUBA considered the driveway 
as an industrial use “which is necessary to Permawood's industrial plant.”  Id.  (Emphasis added).  

Like Wilson, Roth concerned a winery use that was permitted in the zone where it was proposed, 
but which relied on a private drive crossing a zone that did not allow wineries.  As in Bowman 
Park, the use itself relied on the accessway as its sole means of access.  Roth added little to nothing 
to the analysis and simply relied on Bowman Park to conclude that “a parcel providing access to a 
winery is an accessory use to the winery. Because wineries are not allowed in the SR 2.5 zone, an 
access road to the winery may not be established on the SR 2.5-zoned parcel.”  Roth, 38 Or LUBA 
at 905. 

Wilson concerned facts similar to Roth and stated that Bowman Park and Roth stand for the 
proposition “that where a property is to be developed with a commercial or industrial use, the 
internal driveway on that property that connects the commercial or industrial buildings to the 
nearest public right of way is properly viewed as part of the commercial or industrial use.”  Wilson, 
63 Or LUBA at 318.  However, Wilson (like Bowman Park) only extended its logic to the driveway 
that is necessary to connect the principle use to the nearest public right-of-way:  “Where, as here, 
the proposal includes establishing and operating a winery under CDC 430-145, the proposed 
winery use includes the driveway that is necessary to connect that winery with the nearest public 
right of way.”  Id. at 319 (emphasis added). 
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Stated simply, all of these cases addressed uses which obtained their sole access points through 
zones which do not allow those uses.  Wilson, in particular, clearly stated that the driveway 
included in the “use” is the one “necessary to connect” the use with the nearest public right-of-
way.  None of these cases stand for, or support, the proposition that any use that can be accessed 
by traveling over a zone that does not allow that use, must be denied.  

Additional cases on the issue all address situations concerning a single available access.  Del Rio 
Vineyards v. Jackson County, 73 Or LUBA 301 (2016); Lost Creek Rock Products v. Lane County, 
67 Or LUBA 96 (2013).  Lost Creek Products specifically relied on the concept that a driveway is 
part of a principle use when that “driveway is necessary to provide access.”  Lost Creek Products, 
67 Or LUBA at 105.  In fact, this office was unable to locate a single case in which the mere ability 
to access a use through a zone that does not specifically allow that use requires either the principle 
use itself, or the driveway, to be denied.   

There is presumably a very good reason for this: many shopping centers consist of multiple zones 
and provide for cross-vehicular traffic through these areas, which may allow people to access uses 
that would not be allowed by one or more of the private routes that take them there.   In fact, the 
County itself requires that all drive-in facilities “located in the parking lot or part of a larger 
commercial structure shall not have separate access points to the street and shall utilize the center’s 
access points.”  CDC 430-41.2.  This is so regardless of whether those access points permit a drive-
in facility to the same degree as the property on which it is built.  And generally speaking, CDC 
430-41.1 encourages “consolidation of access with adjoining uses.”    

Take, for example, the shared accessways utilized by both the Cedar Mills Target and the Cedar 
Royal Apartments, which are located at the NW corner of NW Cornell and Saltzman Road.   The 
Target is zoned Transit Oriented: Retail Commercial (TO: RC), while the Cedar Royal Apartments 
is zoned Transit Oriented Residential District, 24-40 units per acre (TO: R24-40). The Target and 
its surrounding shopping center can be accessed through the TO: R24-40 zoned drive used to 
access the Cedar Royal Apartments, even though there is no allowance for a retail use larger than 
5,000 sq. ft. in the TO: R24-40 zone. 
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The Subject Property already includes the existing east access and an access to Laurel Street, both 
of which allow access to the Hawaiian Time drive-thru restaurant, and both of which cross the OC 
zone, as shown below: 

 

Exhibit B, Page 4 of 51



 
Washington County Hearings Officer 
August 9, 2022 
Page 5 
 

schwabe.com 
 

In summary, no LUBA precedents on this issue specifically prohibit zone crossing in instances 
where, as here, multiple driveways can provide access to the use but only some of those traverse 
zones that do not allow the proposed use.  The Hearings Officer should not extend the holdings 
in Wilson, Roth, or Bowman Park to this Application because (1), as explained above, the 
doctrine in those cases has never been used that way and (2) joint driveways in shopping centers 
with multiple zones are common.  The two examples above, including the existing uses on the 
subject property, show how shared drives commonly cross zones that may or may not allow the 
use that the person using those drives intends to access.  Such access arrangements are likely 
required by the CDC in some circumstances.  See, e.g., CDC 430-41.2.  Extending the zone 
crossing doctrine to sites with multiple means of access would upend what is a common and 
desirable aspect of commercial development.1   

II. The principle use itself need not be denied when it includes an access to a right-of-
way that does not violate the zone crossing principles of Wilson, Roth, and Bowman 
Park.  

As a corollary to the points above, the zone crossing issue in this case pertains not to the principle 
use itself but only to driveways crossing the OC zone, because the Application includes a direct 
access from the CBD zone to Beaverton Hillsdale Highway as the west driveway.  This point is 
supported by LUBA’s holding in Del Rio Vineyards, 73 Or LUBA at 301.  In that case, LUBA 
declined to subject the principle mining use (which was allowed outright) to the permitting 
requirements applicable only in the zone crossed by the project’s driveway (which allowed mining 
only as a conditional use).  In so doing, LUBA clearly articulated the common-sense principle that 
the zoning restrictions of the driveway do not extend to the principle use if the principle use is 
zoned differently.  When reviewing the holdings of Wilson, Roth, and Bowman Park, LUBA held: 

“We disagree with petitioner that any of those cases compel a conclusion that the 
mining uses occurring on the AR-zoned portions of the property are required to 
satisfy the conditional use standards of the WR-zone. The holdings in each of those 
cases conclude that the driveway is an accessory use to the primary use, and 
therefore the driveway may not be approved if the primary use is not allowed in the 
zone over which the driveway crosses. Those cases dictate in the present case that 
the accessory driveway in the WR zone is subject to the WR conditional use 
standards that would apply to a mining use in the WR zone. We held as much in 
Del Rio Vineyards I. However, those cases do not stand for the very different 
proposition that the primary mining activities that occur only in the AR zone are 

                                                 
1 The Applicant is cognizant of the Hearings Officer’s concerns about the temporary primary use 
of the east access point during the opening period as part of the Traffic Management Plan.  
However, none of the cases above concern only temporary conditions and the Application is for 
a permanent use, not a temporary one.  Regardless, the Planning Director has wide authority to 
approve temporary uses for up to one year CDC 430-135.1.C as a Type I permit. 
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themselves subject to the WR zone conditional use standards. We reject petitioner's 
attempt to extend the holdings in the above-cited cases to include that proposition.”  

Id. at 309 (emphasis added).  Thus, even under their strictest application, neither Wilson, 
Roth, nor Bowman Park require denial of the Application in its entirety.  This is especially 
true of this case because, unlike all of the other cases considered above, the Application 
includes a primary access in the CBD zone.  

III. The existing parking and accessways in the OC zone are legal nonconforming uses 
that may be continued.  

There are two buildings within the subject property.  The existing Hawaiian Time drive-thru 
restaurant (addressed as 10565 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy.) was formerly a Burger King drive-
thru restaurant, which was originally constructed prior to 1977.  A new drive-thru window was 
approved to be added to this building in April, 1978.  Exhibit 2.  The site plan approved for the 
project is similar to existing conditions.  That same year, additional parking was approved to be 
added between the restaurant and Laurel Street, within an area that is now zoned OC.  Exhibit 3.  
This building remained as a Burger King until it was acquired and used by Hawaiian Time, which 
kept and currently uses the drive-thru window.  Exhibit 4.  

The second building, the Azteca Restaurant (addressed as 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy.) 
was originally the Mr. Steak Restaurant, which the County approved in 1977. The approval 
contemplated shared accesses between the Mr. Steak building to the east and the then- Burger King 
(now Hawaiian Time) to the west:   

“The Portland franchise for the adjacent Burger King has indicated to the staff that 
joint access between these two uses would be acceptable to him.  A joint access 
between the two uses, as proposed, will provide more flexibility in traffic ingress 
and egress by allowing Mr. Steak’s user’s to exit via the Burger King driveway and 
so on.  The proposed location [of the joint access] is at the rear of the proposed 
restaurant.”  

Exhibit 5.  The site plan approved for the Mr. Steak restaurant reflects this shared access point, 
which gave persons entering the east driveway access to the Burger King drive-thru, and vice-
versa.  Exhibit 6.  Thus, the shared access between the existing drive-thru restaurant and the east 
driveway has existed since at least construction of the Mr. Steak restaurant in the late 1970s, and 
was approved by the County in 1977. 

In 1986, the owner of the east parcel obtained a permit approval for a drive-thru window as part 
of a tenant improvement to convert Mr. Steak into the D’Lites drive-thru restaurant.  Exhibit 7.  
At that time, the entire property was zoned CBD and staff concluded that “a restaurant with a 
drive-up window is a permitted use in this district.”  Exhibit 7.2  Later, the D’Lites became Azteca, 
                                                 
2 It is not clear when the zoning of a portion of the property changed to OC zoning, however, the 
fact that the entire property (then and now, 1 acre) was zoned CBD at the time indicates that the 
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which site plan included the shared access between the east driveway and Burger King in roughly 
the same location as is proposed in this Application.  Exhibit 8. The restaurant finally became the 
Vagabundos Concina, which based on Google reviews was in operation at least as of three months 
ago.  Exhibit 9. 

Thus, a preponderance of the evidence in the record demonstrates the following with regard to the 
east access and drive aisle (now zoned OC): 

• There has been a legally-established drive-thru use on the west side of subject property 
since at least 1978.  The parking within the now-OC-zoned portion of the site near Laurel 
Avenue was legally established at that time.  

• The Mr. Steak restaurant (now Azteca) was approved in 1977 and that approval allowed 
joint access between the two sites so both could use all access points on Beaverton-
Hillsdale Highway. 

• The conversion of Mr. Steak to D’Lites Restaurant in 1986 included approval of a drive-
thru use on the east parcel, directly accessible by the east driveway.  

• Customers have been able to access a drive through restaurant through the now OC-zoned 
drive aisle since the Azteca building was built in the late 1970s.  

Aerial photos demonstrate that the shared accesses between the existing Hawaiian Time and 
Azteca restaurant, established in the late 1970s, has remained since that time.  Exhibit 10.  
Hawaiian Time is currently open and these drives can still be used to access the drive-through 
from all access points, including from Laurel Street and from Beaverton Hillsdale Highway 
through the OC zone.  Exhibit 11.  Existing parking serving the Hawaiian Time restaurant is also 
present between the Laurel Street frontage and the existing drive-through, including in areas 
currently zoned OC.  Exhibit 11.  As noted above, the code provisions limiting drive-thru uses in 
the OC zone were applied to the east drive aisle between the two restaurants sometime after 1986, 
when both restaurants already had joint use of that drive. The existing Hawaiian Time restaurant 
and its drive-thru is still in use and there is no evidence that it has been discontinued for more than 
one year.  CDC 440-3.3.  

Given that Wilson, Roth, and Bowman Park all consider a driveway to be a “use” connected with 
whatever principle land use it serves, the Applicant need not prove that proposed In-N-Out Burger 
restaurant is an expansion, replacement, or continuance of a nonconforming use, only that the 
proposed uses of OC-zoned land that are proposed to be continued are legally nonconforming.  
This includes the drive-aisle within the OC zone is itself and the existing parking near the Laurel 
Street frontage.  In other words, the Application for the proposed restaurant is for a conforming 
                                                 
drive-thru use of the Azteca Restaurant was approved and legal in 1986.  However, the timing of 
the change to OC zoning is not relevant to this inquiry because, as explained above, the east 
access point was legally shared with the Burger King on the west parcel since 1978 and has 
remained in drive-thru use ever since. 
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use and, to the extent that Wilson, Roth, or Bowman Park apply here, they pertain only to the drive-
aisle between the Azteca Restaurant and other existing parking areas within the OC zone.   

According to the nonconforming use provisions of CDC 440-3.3, the hearings officer can find that 
these uses are legally nonconforming in the OC Zoning District, based on the following criteria: 

“40-3.1 The nonconforming use was lawfully established in accordance with 
applicable land use standards. Building permits or tax records may be used as 
evidence to prove when the use was established.” 

RESPONSE:  As explained above, aerial photos and County permit records demonstrate that the 
existing drive aisles and parking areas have been in place on the Subject Property since at least 
1995 and the prior Burger King Restaurant added its drive-through in 1978, before the OC-zone 
drive-thru limitations were enacted. 

“440-3.2 The nature and extent of the nonconforming use at the time it became 
nonconforming. Sporadic and intermittent nonconforming uses may continue as 
nonconforming uses provided the continuation of the use continues to be sporadic 
and intermittent.” 

RESPONSE:  Aerial photos and site photos demonstrate that the driveways were maintained in 
their current form for at least the last 25 years, which exceeds the maximum 20-year timeframe 
for proving ongoing use in ORS 215.130(11).  

“440-3.3 The nonconforming use has continued since it became nonconforming. 
Utility bills, tax records, business licenses or telephone directory listings may be 
used as evidence to demonstrate how the use has continued.” 

RESPONSE:  Building and land use permit records demonstrate that the use of the drive aisles and 
OC-zoned parking has continued since at least 1978 to serve a drive-through use.  

In summary, the record demonstrates that the east driveway, the driveway to Laurel Street, and 
parking areas now within the OC zone have been in existence since at least 1978 and have been 
used to service a drive-through restaurant since that time.  Therefore, the Hearings Officer can find 
that they are legal nonconforming uses.    

IV. CONCLUSION 

For the above reasons, the Hearings Officer can find that the zone crossing doctrine does not 
prohibit either the principle use or the drive aisle used to access the east driveway, and in the 
alternative, that all proposed uses of the OC are legal nonconforming activities that have not been 
abandoned and may continue to used.   
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Best regards, 

 
Garrett H. Stephenson 
 
GST:jmhi 
Enclosures 
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 Ms. Emily Bateman (via email w/enclosures) 
 Ms. Julia Kuhn (via email w/enclosures) 
 Ms. Chris Brehmer (via email w/enclosures) 
 Ms. Sandra Freund (via email w/enclosures) 
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About 207,000 results (0.64 seconds) 

Azteca Mexican Restaurants: Home
https://www.aztecamex.com

For over 45 years, Azteca has made it a priority to provide our guests, our families, a safe place
to come and enjoy a wonderful Mexican meal.
Locations & Order Online · ‎Specials · ‎Join Azteca's VIP Club · ‎Menu

AZTECA MEXICAN RESTAURANT - CLOSED - Yelp
https://www.yelp.com › ... › Restaurants › Mexican

Map · 10505 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Rd. Beaverton, OR 97005. Southwest Portland.
Directions · Full menu · More Info. Menu for Azteca Mexican Restaurant, Hours.

 Rating: 3.5 · ‎203 reviews · ‎Price range: $11-30

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant take reservations?

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant offer drinks?

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Home - Beaverton, Oregon
https://www.facebook.com › ... › Mexican Restaurant

Azteca Mexican Restaurants · 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR
97005. Get Directions · Rating · 3.9. (151 reviews) · 10,326 people checked in here ·
( ...

 Rating: 3.9 · ‎151 votes

Azteca Mexican Restaurant - Beaverton - Grubhub
https://www.grubhub.com › Restaurants › Beaverton

Learn about Azteca Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton and find other restaurants nearby to order
pickup and delivery. Support your local restaurants with ...

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton - Order Online
https://order.online › store › en-US

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton. 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR 97005, USA.
Open Hours: 11:00 AM - 3:00 PM.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants Beaverton, OR 97005
https://www.restaurantji.com › beaverton › azteca-mexi...

Latest reviews, photos and ratings for Azteca Mexican Restaurants at 10505 SW Beaverton
Hillsdale Hwy in Beaverton - view the ✓menu, ⏰hours, ...

Azteca Mexican Restaurant menu - Beaverton OR 97005
https://www.allmenus.com › OR

Mariscos Mojo de Ajo Dinner $17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Mariscos a La Diabla Dinner
$17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Azteca Queso Dip Dinner $8.50.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Beaverton, OR - OpenTable
https://www.opentable.com › ... › Westside › Beaverton

Get menu, photos and location information for Azteca Mexican Restaurants in Beaverton, OR.
Or book now at one of our other 5274 great restaurants in ...

VAGABUNDOS COSINA MEXICAN RESTAURANT, Beaverton
https://www.tripadvisor.com › ... › Beaverton Restaurants

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant, Beaverton: See 48 unbiased reviews of ... When I was

Address: 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, O

Health & safety: Staff required to disinfect surfaces between
visits · More details

Menu: aztecamex.com

Phone: (503) 643-8269

Suggest an edit · Own this business?

Send to your phone

Reviews from the web

Facebook

3.9/5
151 votes

Foursquare

7.5/10
36 votes

Reviews
"Salsa and spicy beans they bring to the table for fre
also scrumptious."

"Wonderful food, good service, friendly and funny se
nice atmosphere."

"Nicest staff, manager always working side by side t
your meals out hot."

View all Google reviews

From Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Resta
""Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of Mexico!"
Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant is a Mexican Restaurant located in Bea
OR. We offer Catering, Cocktails, Happy Hours, Mexican Fo

See photos

4.2 995 Google reviews

$$ Mexican restaurant

Sugge

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant is permanently clo
that's wrong, you can suggest an edit.

Permanently closed

Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant

All Maps News Images Shopping More Tools

azteca beaverton

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews

Dale McElmurry
Local Guide · 338 reviews · 36 photos

4 months ago

The food was good and the service was great. Our waiter was fun and it made the evening fun for us...


The food is a bit pricey but the plates are big with generous portions. We spent about $5 more per 
person here compared to other places.


We had a good time. The restaurant wasn't busy so we had some private space.


The store was clean and smelled wonderful as we came in.


The lot was clean. It seemed like it was well run.
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https://www.aztecamex.com/
https://www.aztecamex.com/locations/
https://www.aztecamex.com/specials/
https://www.aztecamex.com/vip-club/
https://www.aztecamex.com/the-menu/
https://www.yelp.com/biz/azteca-mexican-restaurant-beaverton
https://www.yelp.com/biz/azteca-mexican-restaurant-beaverton
https://www.facebook.com/aztecabeaverton/
https://www.facebook.com/aztecabeaverton/
https://www.grubhub.com/restaurant/azteca-mexican-restaurant-10505-sw-beaverton-hillsdale-hwy-beaverton/2510734
https://order.online/store/AztecaMexicanRestaurant-331344/en-US/?hideModal=true&pickup=true
https://www.restaurantji.com/or/beaverton/azteca-mexican-restaurants-/
https://www.allmenus.com/or/beaverton/20656-azteca-mexican-restaurant/menu/
https://www.opentable.com/r/azteca-mexican-restaurants-beaverton
https://www.tripadvisor.com/Restaurant_Review-g51765-d462628-Reviews-Vagabundos_Cosina_Mexican_Restaurant-Beaverton_Oregon.html
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https://www.google.com/intl/en/about/products?tab=wh
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Related searches
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in my early 20's I used to frequent the Azteca in Clackamas at ...
 Rating: 3.5 · ‎48 reviews · ‎Price range: $$ - $$$

Azteca - Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton - Foursquare
https://foursquare.com › Food › Mexican Restaurant

Read 10 tips and reviews from 454 visitors about family-friendly, margaritas and good
for groups. "The chips and salsa are complimented by a bowl of..."

 Rating: 7.5/10 · ‎36 votes · ‎Price range: $$

azteca beaverton menu

azteca mexican restaurant

azteca menu

azteca's menu with prices

azteca silverdale hours

azteca menu near me

azteca kent

azteca near me

Tacos, Tapas, Family Dining, Churros, and other Authentic
Mexican...  More

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant
on Google

People also search for View 1

About this data

View all

"Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of
Mexico!"
Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant is a…
Mar 15, 2022

Call now

La
Hacienda
Real | Be...
Mexican

Maria
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Mexican...
Mexican
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Mexican
Restaura...
Mexican
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Southwest Portland, Portland, OR - From your IP address - Update location

Help Send feedback Privacy Terms

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews

Dale McElmurry
Local Guide · 338 reviews · 36 photos

4 months ago

The food was good and the service was great. Our waiter was fun and it made the evening fun for us...


The food is a bit pricey but the plates are big with generous portions. We spent about $5 more per 
person here compared to other places.


We had a good time. The restaurant wasn't busy so we had some private space.


The store was clean and smelled wonderful as we came in.


The lot was clean. It seemed like it was well run.
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https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1GCEA_enUS981US981&q=Azteca+Kent&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwiAs4Oqvrr5AhUVLzQIHTNoAv4Q1QJ6BAgyEAE
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About 207,000 results (0.64 seconds) 

Azteca Mexican Restaurants: Home
https://www.aztecamex.com

For over 45 years, Azteca has made it a priority to provide our guests, our families, a safe place
to come and enjoy a wonderful Mexican meal.
Locations & Order Online · ‎Specials · ‎Join Azteca's VIP Club · ‎Menu

AZTECA MEXICAN RESTAURANT - CLOSED - Yelp
https://www.yelp.com › ... › Restaurants › Mexican

Map · 10505 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Rd. Beaverton, OR 97005. Southwest Portland.
Directions · Full menu · More Info. Menu for Azteca Mexican Restaurant, Hours.

 Rating: 3.5 · ‎203 reviews · ‎Price range: $11-30

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant take reservations?

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant offer drinks?

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Home - Beaverton, Oregon
https://www.facebook.com › ... › Mexican Restaurant

Azteca Mexican Restaurants · 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR
97005. Get Directions · Rating · 3.9. (151 reviews) · 10,326 people checked in here ·
( ...

 Rating: 3.9 · ‎151 votes

Azteca Mexican Restaurant - Beaverton - Grubhub
https://www.grubhub.com › Restaurants › Beaverton

Learn about Azteca Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton and find other restaurants nearby to order
pickup and delivery. Support your local restaurants with ...

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton - Order Online
https://order.online › store › en-US

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton. 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR 97005, USA.
Open Hours: 11:00 AM - 3:00 PM.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants Beaverton, OR 97005
https://www.restaurantji.com › beaverton › azteca-mexi...

Latest reviews, photos and ratings for Azteca Mexican Restaurants at 10505 SW Beaverton
Hillsdale Hwy in Beaverton - view the ✓menu, ⏰hours, ...

Azteca Mexican Restaurant menu - Beaverton OR 97005
https://www.allmenus.com › OR

Mariscos Mojo de Ajo Dinner $17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Mariscos a La Diabla Dinner
$17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Azteca Queso Dip Dinner $8.50.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Beaverton, OR - OpenTable
https://www.opentable.com › ... › Westside › Beaverton

Get menu, photos and location information for Azteca Mexican Restaurants in Beaverton, OR.
Or book now at one of our other 5274 great restaurants in ...

VAGABUNDOS COSINA MEXICAN RESTAURANT, Beaverton
https://www.tripadvisor.com › ... › Beaverton Restaurants

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant, Beaverton: See 48 unbiased reviews of ... When I was

Address: 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, O

Health & safety: Staff required to disinfect surfaces between
visits · More details

Menu: aztecamex.com

Phone: (503) 643-8269

Suggest an edit · Own this business?

Send to your phone

Reviews from the web

Facebook

3.9/5
151 votes

Foursquare

7.5/10
36 votes

Reviews
"Salsa and spicy beans they bring to the table for fre
also scrumptious."

"Wonderful food, good service, friendly and funny se
nice atmosphere."

"Nicest staff, manager always working side by side t
your meals out hot."

View all Google reviews

From Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Resta
""Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of Mexico!"
Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant is a Mexican Restaurant located in Bea
OR. We offer Catering, Cocktails, Happy Hours, Mexican Fo

See photos

4.2 995 Google reviews

$$ Mexican restaurant

Sugge

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant is permanently clo
that's wrong, you can suggest an edit.

Permanently closed

Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant

All Maps News Images Shopping More Tools

azteca beaverton

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews

1

Nilmini Hoyt
Local Guide · 46 reviews · 78 photos

3 years ago

Well prepared food presented very well.  Very tasty and quality food.   When I order my meal, I always 
look for a balanced diet.  More vegetables, less carbs and some protein.  The meal they have prepared 
for us had everything.  Loved every … More
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https://www.allmenus.com/or/beaverton/20656-azteca-mexican-restaurant/menu/
https://www.opentable.com/r/azteca-mexican-restaurants-beaverton
https://www.tripadvisor.com/Restaurant_Review-g51765-d462628-Reviews-Vagabundos_Cosina_Mexican_Restaurant-Beaverton_Oregon.html
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1GCEA_enUS981US981&q=azteca+mexican+restaurants+address&ludocid=1870059022835212260&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwiAs4Oqvrr5AhUVLzQIHTNoAv4Q6BN6BAhdEAI
https://www.aztecamex.com/the-menu/
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in my early 20's I used to frequent the Azteca in Clackamas at ...
 Rating: 3.5 · ‎48 reviews · ‎Price range: $$ - $$$

Azteca - Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton - Foursquare
https://foursquare.com › Food › Mexican Restaurant

Read 10 tips and reviews from 454 visitors about family-friendly, margaritas and good
for groups. "The chips and salsa are complimented by a bowl of..."

 Rating: 7.5/10 · ‎36 votes · ‎Price range: $$

azteca beaverton menu

azteca mexican restaurant

azteca menu

azteca's menu with prices

azteca silverdale hours

azteca menu near me

azteca kent

azteca near me

Tacos, Tapas, Family Dining, Churros, and other Authentic
Mexican...  More

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant
on Google

People also search for View 1

About this data

View all

"Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of
Mexico!"
Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant is a…
Mar 15, 2022
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Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews

1

Nilmini Hoyt
Local Guide · 46 reviews · 78 photos

3 years ago

Well prepared food presented very well.  Very tasty and quality food.   When I order my meal, I always 
look for a balanced diet.  More vegetables, less carbs and some protein.  The meal they have prepared 
for us had everything.  Loved every … More
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Azteca Mexican Restaurants: Home
https://www.aztecamex.com

For over 45 years, Azteca has made it a priority to provide our guests, our families, a safe place
to come and enjoy a wonderful Mexican meal.
Locations & Order Online · ‎Specials · ‎Join Azteca's VIP Club · ‎Menu

AZTECA MEXICAN RESTAURANT - CLOSED - Yelp
https://www.yelp.com › ... › Restaurants › Mexican

Map · 10505 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Rd. Beaverton, OR 97005. Southwest Portland.
Directions · Full menu · More Info. Menu for Azteca Mexican Restaurant, Hours.

 Rating: 3.5 · ‎203 reviews · ‎Price range: $11-30

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant take reservations?

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant offer drinks?

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Home - Beaverton, Oregon
https://www.facebook.com › ... › Mexican Restaurant

Azteca Mexican Restaurants · 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR
97005. Get Directions · Rating · 3.9. (151 reviews) · 10,326 people checked in here ·
( ...

 Rating: 3.9 · ‎151 votes

Azteca Mexican Restaurant - Beaverton - Grubhub
https://www.grubhub.com › Restaurants › Beaverton

Learn about Azteca Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton and find other restaurants nearby to order
pickup and delivery. Support your local restaurants with ...

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton - Order Online
https://order.online › store › en-US

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton. 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR 97005, USA.
Open Hours: 11:00 AM - 3:00 PM.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants Beaverton, OR 97005
https://www.restaurantji.com › beaverton › azteca-mexi...

Latest reviews, photos and ratings for Azteca Mexican Restaurants at 10505 SW Beaverton
Hillsdale Hwy in Beaverton - view the ✓menu, ⏰hours, ...

Azteca Mexican Restaurant menu - Beaverton OR 97005
https://www.allmenus.com › OR

Mariscos Mojo de Ajo Dinner $17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Mariscos a La Diabla Dinner
$17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Azteca Queso Dip Dinner $8.50.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Beaverton, OR - OpenTable
https://www.opentable.com › ... › Westside › Beaverton

Get menu, photos and location information for Azteca Mexican Restaurants in Beaverton, OR.
Or book now at one of our other 5274 great restaurants in ...

VAGABUNDOS COSINA MEXICAN RESTAURANT, Beaverton
https://www.tripadvisor.com › ... › Beaverton Restaurants

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant, Beaverton: See 48 unbiased reviews of ... When I was

Address: 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, O

Health & safety: Staff required to disinfect surfaces between
visits · More details

Menu: aztecamex.com

Phone: (503) 643-8269

Suggest an edit · Own this business?

Send to your phone

Reviews from the web

Facebook

3.9/5
151 votes

Foursquare

7.5/10
36 votes

Reviews
"Salsa and spicy beans they bring to the table for fre
also scrumptious."

"Wonderful food, good service, friendly and funny se
nice atmosphere."

"Nicest staff, manager always working side by side t
your meals out hot."

View all Google reviews

From Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Resta
""Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of Mexico!"
Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant is a Mexican Restaurant located in Bea
OR. We offer Catering, Cocktails, Happy Hours, Mexican Fo

See photos

4.2 995 Google reviews

$$ Mexican restaurant

Sugge

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant is permanently clo
that's wrong, you can suggest an edit.

Permanently closed

Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant

All Maps News Images Shopping More Tools

azteca beaverton

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews

People often mention

Sort by

All bar 32 brunch 23 buffet 16 happy hour 9 +6

Most relevant Newest Highest Lowest

John Coppedge
Local Guide · 191 reviews · 9 photos

3 months ago
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in my early 20's I used to frequent the Azteca in Clackamas at ...
 Rating: 3.5 · ‎48 reviews · ‎Price range: $$ - $$$

Azteca - Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton - Foursquare
https://foursquare.com › Food › Mexican Restaurant

Read 10 tips and reviews from 454 visitors about family-friendly, margaritas and good
for groups. "The chips and salsa are complimented by a bowl of..."

 Rating: 7.5/10 · ‎36 votes · ‎Price range: $$

azteca beaverton menu

azteca mexican restaurant

azteca menu

azteca's menu with prices

azteca silverdale hours

azteca menu near me

azteca kent

azteca near me

Tacos, Tapas, Family Dining, Churros, and other Authentic
Mexican...  More

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant
on Google

People also search for View 1

About this data

View all

"Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of
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Mar 15, 2022
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Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews

People often mention

Sort by

All bar 32 brunch 23 buffet 16 happy hour 9 +6

Most relevant Newest Highest Lowest

John Coppedge
Local Guide · 191 reviews · 9 photos

3 months ago
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About 207,000 results (0.64 seconds) 

Azteca Mexican Restaurants: Home
https://www.aztecamex.com

For over 45 years, Azteca has made it a priority to provide our guests, our families, a safe place
to come and enjoy a wonderful Mexican meal.
Locations & Order Online · ‎Specials · ‎Join Azteca's VIP Club · ‎Menu

AZTECA MEXICAN RESTAURANT - CLOSED - Yelp
https://www.yelp.com › ... › Restaurants › Mexican

Map · 10505 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Rd. Beaverton, OR 97005. Southwest Portland.
Directions · Full menu · More Info. Menu for Azteca Mexican Restaurant, Hours.

 Rating: 3.5 · ‎203 reviews · ‎Price range: $11-30

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant take reservations?

Does Azteca Mexican Restaurant offer drinks?

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Home - Beaverton, Oregon
https://www.facebook.com › ... › Mexican Restaurant

Azteca Mexican Restaurants · 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR
97005. Get Directions · Rating · 3.9. (151 reviews) · 10,326 people checked in here ·
( ...

 Rating: 3.9 · ‎151 votes

Azteca Mexican Restaurant - Beaverton - Grubhub
https://www.grubhub.com › Restaurants › Beaverton

Learn about Azteca Mexican Restaurant in Beaverton and find other restaurants nearby to order
pickup and delivery. Support your local restaurants with ...

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton - Order Online
https://order.online › store › en-US

Azteca Mexican - Beaverton. 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR 97005, USA.
Open Hours: 11:00 AM - 3:00 PM.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants Beaverton, OR 97005
https://www.restaurantji.com › beaverton › azteca-mexi...

Latest reviews, photos and ratings for Azteca Mexican Restaurants at 10505 SW Beaverton
Hillsdale Hwy in Beaverton - view the ✓menu, ⏰hours, ...

Azteca Mexican Restaurant menu - Beaverton OR 97005
https://www.allmenus.com › OR

Mariscos Mojo de Ajo Dinner $17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Mariscos a La Diabla Dinner
$17.50. A Mexican coastal delicacy. · Azteca Queso Dip Dinner $8.50.

Azteca Mexican Restaurants - Beaverton, OR - OpenTable
https://www.opentable.com › ... › Westside › Beaverton

Get menu, photos and location information for Azteca Mexican Restaurants in Beaverton, OR.
Or book now at one of our other 5274 great restaurants in ...

VAGABUNDOS COSINA MEXICAN RESTAURANT, Beaverton
https://www.tripadvisor.com › ... › Beaverton Restaurants

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant, Beaverton: See 48 unbiased reviews of ... When I was

Address: 10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, O

Health & safety: Staff required to disinfect surfaces between
visits · More details

Menu: aztecamex.com

Phone: (503) 643-8269

Suggest an edit · Own this business?

Send to your phone

Reviews from the web

Facebook

3.9/5
151 votes

Foursquare

7.5/10
36 votes

Reviews
"Salsa and spicy beans they bring to the table for fre
also scrumptious."

"Wonderful food, good service, friendly and funny se
nice atmosphere."

"Nicest staff, manager always working side by side t
your meals out hot."

View all Google reviews

From Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Resta
""Enjoy An Authentic Taste Of Mexico!"
Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant is a Mexican Restaurant located in Bea
OR. We offer Catering, Cocktails, Happy Hours, Mexican Fo

See photos

4.2 995 Google reviews

$$ Mexican restaurant

Sugge

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican Restaurant is permanently clo
that's wrong, you can suggest an edit.

Permanently closed

Vagabundos Cosina
Mexican Restaurant

All Maps News Images Shopping More Tools

azteca beaverton

Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews
p

3 months ago

This place is absolutely gross never have I been at a place were the staff is rude ! Have no baby swings 
prices over rated and the food was the worst!

1

DeeDee Fowler
78 reviews · 1 photo

3 months ago

Food was good and the blackberry Margarita was phenomenal.
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Vagabundos Cosina Mexican
Restaurant
10505 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, Beaverton, OR

4.2 995 reviews
p

3 months ago

This place is absolutely gross never have I been at a place were the staff is rude ! Have no baby swings 
prices over rated and the food was the worst!

1

DeeDee Fowler
78 reviews · 1 photo

3 months ago

Food was good and the blackberry Margarita was phenomenal.
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455 N. Whisman Road  |  Suite 200  |  Mountain View, CA  |  94043  |  M 650-396-1404  |  F 503-796-2900  |  schwabe.com 

Garrett H. Stephenson 
 

Admitted in Oregon 
T: 503-796-2893 
gstephenson@schwabe.com 

August 23, 2022 

VIA E-MAIL 

Washington County Hearings Officer 
Department of Land Use and Transportation 
155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 

RE: In-N-Out Burger 
Case File L2200066-SU/D/PLA/PLA 

Dear Hearings Officer Turner: 

This firm represents In-N-Out Burger (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced file. This 
letter is respectfully submitted as a final written argument supporting the zone crossing issues 
discussed in the Hearings Officer’s August 2, 2022 memorandum and to address the public 
comments received during the re-opened record period. This letter supplements our letter dated 
August 9, 2022. As previously stated, the zone crossing issue was raised in public comments and 
at the June 16th hearing. During the initial open record phase and during the re-opened record 
phase, the Applicant demonstrated that there is no zone crossing issue by providing a graphical 
attachment to Kittelson & Associate’s June 28, 2022 memorandum to the Hearings Officer (the 
“Kittelson Memo”), that clearly indicates that cars do not have to cross the OC zone to use the 
drive-thru. We reiterate that Staff agreed with this assessment, and in its July 7 memo to the 
Hearings Officer, staff concurred “that the drive-thru functions occur strictly in the Community 
Business District (CBD) only and not in the OC zoning district.”  

The Hearings Officer raised a number of concerns with the Applicant’s analysis of this 
issue, suggesting that a drive-thru restaurant (defined as “drive-up” or “drive in” in the CDC) may 
not be permitted under LUBA’s holding in Wilson v. Washington County, 63 Or LUBA 314 
(2011), Bowman Park v. City of Albany, 11 Or LUBA 197 (1984), and Roth v. Jackson County, 38 
Or LUBA 894, 905 (2000). 

The Applicant provided an initial response to these concerns in a letter dated August 9, 
2022, and the Applicant maintains its position that none of the holdings discussed in the Hearings 
Officer’s order prohibit a drive-thru use on the subject property for this Application. The Applicant 
also provides the Hearings Officer with alternative bases to approve the Application with the 
proposed access points because the drive aisles and parking areas located in the OC-zoned portion 
of the property are nonconforming uses and any alteration to these nonconforming uses complies 
with the applicable nonconforming use requirements of Washington County Community 
Development Code (“CDC”) and ORS 215.130 et seq.  

EXHIBIT OR3/FA-1

Exhibit C, Page 1 of 15



Washington County Hearings Officer 
August 23, 2022 
Page 2 

schwabe.com 

I. Response to Public Comments

During the re-opened record period, the County received six emails and public comments
on the subject application. However, only Mr. Ed Trotter’s email marked as OR2-b of the record 
addresses the limited issue raised in the Hearings Officer’s August 2, 2022 memorandum. First 
Mr. Trotter argues “by the applicant’s own admission, and drawings provided as part of the 
hearing, the intent is that the aisle from the east entrance will be used for drive thru queuing.” 
However, the Kittleson Memo clearly shows that cars do not have to cross the OC zone to use the 
drive-thru and all anticipated queuing can be accommodated on the CBD-zoned portion of the 
property. 

Next, Mr. Trotter argues that the nonconforming use has been abandoned for more than 
one year. However, Mr. Trotter confuses the Applicant’s argument. Whether the Azteca restaurant 
currently has a drive-thru use is irrelevant. The use question at issue is whether the drive aisles and 
parking areas located in the OC-zoned portions of the property are a nonconforming use.1 As a 
result, the fact that Azteca (located on the eastern portion of the property) does not include a drive-
thru is not relevant because the existing drive aisles and parking provide shared access to the drive-
thru currently located on the western portion of the property since at least 1978 when the County 
approved the expansion of the Burger King parking, as shown by the documentation provided in 
our previous letter dated August 9, 2022. 

Lastly, Mr, Trotter argues that the Application does not satisfy the criteria in the CDC for 
alteration of a nonconforming use. To the contrary, as discussed in detail in Section IV below, the 
Applicant is reducing the nature and extent of the nonconforming use and thus the proposed 
alteration of the nonconforming use complies with the nonconforming use requirements of both 
the CDC and ORS 215.130 et seq.  

II. Bowman Park and its progeny are distinguishable from the facts in this case.

As discussed at length in our letter dated August 9, 2022, Bowman Park and its progeny
are distinguishable from the instant application because the proposed drive-thru use includes three 
access points (two on Beaverton Hillsdale Highway for customer access and one on SW Laurel 
Street for emergency access) and not merely a single point of access. Importantly, in Bowman 
Park, Wilson, and Roth, the use itself relied on the accessway in question as its sole means of 
access. Stated simply, all of these cases addressed uses which obtained their sole access points 
through zones which do not allow those uses.  Wilson, in particular, clearly stated that the driveway 
included in the “use” is the one “necessary to connect” the use with the nearest public right-of-
way.  None of these cases stand for, or support, the proposition that any use that can be accessed 
by traveling over a zone that does not allow that use, must be denied. As previously stated, this 
office was unable to locate a single case in which the mere ability to access a use through a zone 

1 To the extent it is relevant, the Applicant provided evidence in its August 9, 2022 letter that neither of the existing 
restaurants on the property have been abandoned for more than one year. 
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that does not specifically allow that use requires either the principle use itself, or the driveway, to 
be denied.   

As a result, the Hearings Officer should not extend the holdings in Wilson, Roth, or 
Bowman Park to this Application because (1) the doctrine in those cases has never been used that 
way and (2) as explained in our August 9, 2022 letter, joint driveways in shopping centers with 
multiple zones are common.  The two examples previously provided, including the existing uses 
on the property, show how shared drives commonly cross zones that may or may not allow the use 
that the person using those drives intends to access.  Such access arrangements are likely required 
by the CDC in some circumstances.  See, e.g., CDC 430-41.2.  Extending the zone crossing 
doctrine to sites with multiple means of access would upend what is a common and desirable aspect 
of commercial development.  

III. The principle use itself need not be denied when it includes an access to a right-of-
way that does not violate the zone crossing principles of Wilson, Roth, and Bowman
Park.

As a corollary to the points above, the zone crossing issue in this case pertains not to the
principle use itself but only to drive aisles crossing the OC zone. Thus, even under their strictest 
application, neither Wilson, Roth, nor Bowman Park require denial of the Application in its 
entirety.  This is especially true of this case because, unlike all of the other cases considered above, 
the Application includes a primary access in the CBD zone.  As stated in our August 9, 2022 letter, 
this point is supported by LUBA’s holding in Del Rio Vineyards v. Jackson County, 73 Or LUBA 
301 (2016).  

IV. The existing parking and accessways in the OC zone are legal nonconforming uses
that may be continued.

As submitted with our August 9, 2022 letter, a preponderance of the evidence in the record
demonstrates the following with regard to the east access and drive aisle and the parking areas now 
zoned OC: 

• There has been a legally-established drive-thru use on the west side of property since at
least 1978.  The parking within the now-OC-zoned portion of the site near SW Laurel Street
was legally established at that time.

• The Mr. Steak restaurant (now Azteca) was approved in 1977 and that approval allowed
joint access between the two sites so both could use all access points on Beaverton-
Hillsdale Highway.

• The conversion of Mr. Steak to D’Lites Restaurant in 1986 included approval of a drive-
thru use on the east parcel, directly accessible by the east driveway.

• Customers have been able to access a drive-thru restaurant through the now OC-zoned
drive aisle since the Azteca building was built in the late 1970s.
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• Aerial photos demonstrate that the shared accesses between the existing Hawaiian Time
and Azteca restaurant, established in the late 1970s, have remained since that time.

• Hawaiian Time is currently open and these drives can still be used to access the drive-thru
from all access points, including from SW Laurel Street and from Beaverton Hillsdale
Highway through the OC zone.

• Existing parking serving the Hawaiian Time restaurant is also present between the SW
Laurel Street frontage and the existing drive-thru, including in areas currently zoned OC.

• The code provisions limiting drive-thru uses in the OC zone were applied to the east drive
aisle between the two restaurants sometime after 1986, when both restaurants already had
joint use of that drive.

• The existing Hawaiian Time restaurant and its drive-thru is still in use.

Given that Wilson, Roth, and Bowman Park all consider a driveway to be a “use” connected
with whatever principle land use it serves, the Applicant need not prove that proposed In-N-Out 
Burger restaurant is an expansion, replacement, or continuance of a nonconforming use, only that 
the proposed uses of OC-zoned land that are proposed to be continued are legally nonconforming. 
Stated simply, the Application for the proposed restaurant is for a conforming use and the 
nonconforming use provisions of the CDC and ORS 215.130 et seq. only apply to the drive-aisle 
between the Azteca Restaurant and other existing parking areas within the OC zone.   

In determining whether to approve a proposed use as an alteration of a nonconforming use, 
where the local government has not previously determined that a nonconforming use exists, the 
local government must determine (1) whether the use was lawfully established when restrictive 
zoning was first applied; (2) the nature and extent of such use when it became nonconforming; (3) 
whether the use has been discontinued or abandoned; and (4) whether any proposed alteration of 
the nonconforming use complies with standards governing alterations of nonconforming uses. 
Tylka v. Clackamas County, 28 Or LUBA 417 (1994). While not defined in the CDC, ORS 
215.130(9), defines “alteration” of a nonconforming use as follows: 

(a) A change in the use of no greater adverse impact to the neighborhood; and

(b) A change in the structure or physical improvements of no greater adverse impact to the
neighborhood.

As stated by LUBA in Leach v. Lane County, 45 Or LUBA 580, 607 (2003) “an alteration that 
happens to reduce off-site adverse impacts is still an alteration, albeit one that almost certainly will 
be approved under ORS 215.130(9).” 

As stated above, and in our August 9, 2022 letter, that use of the drive-aisles and parking 
areas now located in the OC zone to access a drive-thru located on the western portion of the 
property was lawfully established when the restrictive zoning was first applied sometime after 
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1986. Moreover, the nonconforming use was never discontinued or abandoned, even though a 
drive-thru is no longer located on the eastern portion of the property. With respect to the nature 
and extent of the nonconforming use, as shown on the Burking King Parking Expansion Approval, 
attached as Exhibit 1, the parking area adjacent to SW Laurel Street included the drive aisle and 
it appears to include 27 parking spaces on the portion of the property that is now zoned OC. As 
shown on the Azteca Approved Plot Plan, attached as Exhibit 2, the portion of the property now 
zoned OC includes the drive aisles providing shared access to the drive-thru as well as at least 28 
parking spaces. As shown on the Site Plan attached as Exhibit 3, and as previously submitted, 
only 21 parking spaces and a drive-aisle are proposed in the OC-zoned portion of the property 
located adjacent to SW Laurel Street. In addition, only 23 parking spaces and a drive-aisle are 
located on the OC-zoned eastern portion of the property.  

The Applicant maintains that changes to traffic related to the proposed drive-thru on the 
west portion of the property is not an alteration the nonconforming drive aisles and parking area 
located in the OC zone. However, to the extent the Hearings Officer disagrees, the only traffic 
analysis submitted into the record by a professional transportation engineer was done by the 
Applicant’s consultant, Kittelson & Associates, and it was reviewed and approved by County and 
ODOT staff. No other party has offered evidence or analysis of any kind. As such, both the County 
and ODOT have deemed that traffic-related approval criteria are adequately addressed in the 
memoranda submitted by Kittelson & Associates. Specifically, the memoranda show:  

• The project will result in a reduction of traffic generated from the property (Table
1, January 26 memo);

• The trip generation data, which supports the above point, was based upon actual
traffic counts at existing In-N-Out Burger restaurants, which are higher than
would be estimated using nationally-relied upon fast food restaurant data;

• After the initial opening period, all intersections studied will satisfy ODOT and
Washington County mobility targets; and

• The proposed site has been designed to meet peak queuing needs measured at
other In-N-Out locations.

As a result, there is substantial evidence in the record that a reduction in traffic generated 
from the property will result in a reduction in the use of the drive aisles and parking areas in the 
portion of the property zoned OC. Thus, to the extent the Hearings Officer concludes that the 
Applicant is altering the nonconforming use, the Applicant is reducing the nature and extent of the 
nonconforming use. Coupled with the fact that (i) the Applicant is closing an existing access onto 
SW Laurel Road and an existing access on Beaverton Hillsdale Highway; and (ii) the entirety of 
the parking area complies with current landscaping, stormwater, and other applicable standards of 
the CDC, the Applicant is also reducing the adverse impact on the neighborhood resulting from 
the nonconforming use. 
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Attached as Exhibit 4 are additional findings regarding compliance with the applicable 
nonconforming use provisions of CDC 440-3, 440-4, and 440-6. As a result, the Hearings Officer 
can find that the use of the OC-zoned portion of the property is a legal nonconforming use and the 
proposed use is a permitted alteration to a nonconforming use. 

V. CONCLUSION

For the above reasons, the Hearings Officer can find that the zone crossing doctrine does
not prohibit either the principle use or the drive aisle used to access the east driveway, and in the 
alternative, that all proposed uses in the OC zone constitute existing nonconforming uses that have 
not been abandoned and the Applicant proposes to continue these uses.  As a result, the Applicant 
respectfully request the Hearings Officer to approve the application. 

Best regards, 

Garrett H. Stephenson 

GST:jmhi 
Enclosures 

cc: Ms. Cassie Ruiz (via email w/enclosures) 
Ms. Emily Bateman (via email w/enclosures) 
Ms. Julia Kuhn (via email w/enclosures) 
Ms. Chris Brehmer (via email w/enclosures) 
Ms. Sandra Freund (via email w/enclosures) 
Mr. Joseph O. Gaon (via email w/enclosures) 
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Exhibit 4 

Alteration of Nonconforming Use 

Relevant Code Sections are shown in italics with responses following. 

CDC 440-3 Determination of a Nonconforming Use 

40-3.1 The nonconforming use was lawfully established in accordance with applicable land use
standards. Building permits or tax records may be used as evidence to prove when the use was
established.

RESPONSE:  As provided in our August 9, 2022 letter, aerial photos and County permit records 
demonstrate that the existing drive aisles providing shared access and parking areas have been in 
place on the subject property since the late 1970s and the prior Burger King Restaurant added its 
drive-through in 1978, before the OC-zone drive-thru limitations were enacted. 

440-3.2 The nature and extent of the nonconforming use at the time it became nonconforming.
Sporadic and intermittent nonconforming uses may continue as nonconforming uses provided the
continuation of the use continues to be sporadic and intermittent.

RESPONSE:  Aerial photos and site photos demonstrate that the driveways were maintained in 
their current form for at least the last 25 years, which exceeds the maximum 20-year timeframe 
for proving ongoing use in ORS 215.130(11).  

440-3.3 The nonconforming use has continued since it became nonconforming. Utility bills, tax
records, business licenses or telephone directory listings may be used as evidence to demonstrate
how the use has continued.

RESPONSE:  Building and land use permit records demonstrate that the use of the drive aisles and 
OC-zoned parking has continued since at least 1978 to serve a drive-thru use.  

CDC 440-4 Discontinue or Abandonment 

If a nonconforming use of land or structure is discontinued or abandoned for more than 1 year for 
any reason except bona fide efforts to market the property or structure, it shall not be resumed 
unless the resumed use conforms with the applicable requirements of this Code at the time of 
proposed resumption. Once a nonconforming use has been changed to a conforming use, no 
structure or land shall be permitted to revert to a nonconforming use. Any future uses shall 
conform with the applicable requirements of this Code. 

RESPONSE: Building and land use permit records demonstrate that the use of the drive aisles and 
OC-zoned parking has continued since at least 1978 to serve a drive-thru use on the western portion 
of the property, which is still in operation. To the extent that it is relevant, the Azetca restaurant 
use on the eastern portion of the property has been in operation as recently as March 2022. As a 
result, the nonconforming use of land or structure has not be discontinued or abandoned for more 
than one year. 
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440-6 Alterations to a Nonconforming Use or Structure

Alterations to a nonconforming use or structure are permitted through a Type I or II procedure. 
Alteration includes a change in nonconforming use of a structure or parcel of land; or 
replacement, addition or modification in construction to a structure. 

440-6.2 Alterations Permitted Through a Type II Procedure

B. An alteration to change or expand a lawful nonconforming use, or to change, repair or remodel
a structure associated with a lawful nonconforming use other than a single dwelling unit, or a
structure used as a single dwelling unit in a commercial, mixed-use, industrial or institutional
district, may be permitted provided:

(1) The alteration will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood;

RESPONSE: The alteration will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood because the 
Applicant is proposing to reduce the amount of parking in the OC-zoned portion of the property 
while maintaining the drive aisles. Moreover, the proposed alteration will comply with the current 
landscaping and stormwater regulations, which will result in increased landscaping and screening 
from the surrounding neighborhood and less stormwater runoff affecting the surrounding 
neighborhood. Importantly, the project will result in closure of an existing access onto SW Laurel 
Road and an existing access on Beaverton Hillsdale Highway. These closures are consistent with 
the designated function of both streets and the agency access guidelines and will result in reducing 
the adverse impacts on the surrounding neighborhood. 

Changes to traffic related to the proposed drive-thru on the west portion of the property is not an 
alteration of the nonconforming drive aisles and parking areas located in the OC zone. However, 
to the extent the Hearings Officer disagrees, the Applicant has submitted a Traffic Analysis that 
specifically, shows:  

• The project will result in a reduction of traffic generated from the property (Table
1, January 26 memo);

• The trip generation data, which supports the above point, was based upon actual
traffic counts at existing In-N-Out Burger restaurants, which are higher than would
be estimated using nationally-relied upon fast food restaurant data;

• After the initial opening period, all studied intersections will satisfy ODOT and
Washington County mobility targets; and

• The proposed site has been designed to meet peak queuing needs measured at other
In-N-Out locations.

As a result, the proposed alteration will result in a reduction in the use of the drive aisles and 
parking areas in the portion of the property zoned OC. Thus, the alteration will have no greater 
adverse impact on the neighborhood. 

(2) Any increase in floor area shall be limited to a one time increase up to 20 percent;
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RESPONSE: The Applicant is not proposing to increase the floor area of the nonconforming use. 

(3) Any increase in the area of the nonconforming use, excluding floor area, shall be limited to a
one time increase up to 10%;

RESPONSE: The Applicant is not proposing to increase the area of the nonconforming use, 
excluding floor area. 

(4) For residential uses, there shall be no increase in the number of dwelling units;

RESPONSE: No residential use is proposed. 

(5) The alteration is designed to mitigate to the extent practicable adverse impacts caused by the
alteration; and

RESPONSE: The alteration results in a reduction in the amount of parking provided in the OC-
zoned portion of the property and a maintenance of the drive aisles serving the drive-thru use on 
the western portion of the property. Thus, the alteration results in a reduction in the scope of the 
nonconforming use. 

(6) The alteration will meet all applicable standards of the primary district and the standards of
Article IV to the extent practicable.

RESPONSE: As shown on the plans submitted with this application, the alteration of the 
nonconforming use complies with all applicable standards of the OC zone and the standards of 
Article IV, including all landscaping and stormwater requirements. 

(7) In addition, alterations to expand a nonconforming use or structure shall address the
following:

(a) The alteration is necessary to avoid future deterioration or obsolescence; and

(b)Relocation would create undue hardship.

RESPONSE: The Applicant is not proposing to expand the nonconforming use. 

(8) In addition, alterations to change a nonconforming use and structure shall address the
following:

The alteration will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood considering factors such 
as: 

(a) The character and history of the development and of development in the surrounding area;

RESPONSE: The alteration will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood based on the 
character and history of the development and of the development in the surrounding area. 
Specifically, the drive aisles and parking areas serving a drive-thru have existed at the property 
since at least 1978. The development history of the property is outlined below. 
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• There has been a legally-established drive-thru use on the west side of property since at
least 1978.  The parking within the now-OC-zoned portion of the site near Laurel Avenue
was legally established at that time.

• The Mr. Steak restaurant (now Azteca) was approved in 1977 and that approval allowed
joint access between the two sites so both could use all access points on Beaverton-
Hillsdale Highway.

• The conversion of Mr. Steak to D’Lites Restaurant in 1986 included approval of a drive-
thru use on the east parcel, directly accessible by the east driveway.

• Customers have been able to access a drive-thru restaurant through the now OC-zoned
drive aisle since the Azteca building was built in the late 1970s.

• Aerial photos demonstrate that the shared accesses between the existing Hawaiian Time
and Azteca restaurant, established in the late 1970s, have remained since that time.

• Hawaiian Time is currently open and these drives can still be used to access the drive-
thru from all access points, including from Laurel Street and from Beaverton Hillsdale
Highway through the OC zone.

• Existing parking serving the Hawaiian Time restaurant is also present between the Laurel
Street frontage and the existing drive-thru, including in areas currently zoned OC.

• The code provisions limiting drive-thru uses in the OC zone were applied to the east
drive aisle between the two restaurants sometime after 1986, when both restaurants
already had joint use of that drive.

• The existing Hawaiian Time restaurant and its drive-thru is still in use.

(b) The comparable degree of noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare or smoke detectable at the
property line;

RESPONSE: The nonconforming use on the subject property has provided access to commercial 
use and a drive-thru since at least 1978. Therefore, anticipated impacts associated with the 
alteration of the nonconforming use will be similar if not less in nature. As required by CDC 423-
6 (Environmental Performance Standards), the project will comply with Chapter 8.24 of the 
Washington County Code of Ordinances which regulates noise control. The alteration of the 
nonconforming use will result in a reduction in vehicles using the parking areas and drive aisles, 
which will result in a reduction in vibrations, dust, odor, fumes, glare or smoke detectable at the 
property line. 

(c) The comparative numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site;

RESPONSE: Changes to traffic related to the proposed drive-thru on the west portion of the 
property is not an alteration to the nonconforming drive aisles and parking areas located in the OC 
zone. However, to the extent the County disagrees, as stated above, a reduction in traffic generated 
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from the property will result in a reduction in the use of the drive aisles and parking areas in the 
portion of the property zoned OC. Additionally, the project will result in closure of an existing 
access onto SW Laurel Road and an existing access on Beaverton Hillsdale Highway. These 
closures are consistent with the designated function of both streets and the agency access 
guidelines and both will result in reducing the adverse impacts on the surrounding neighborhood. 

(d) The comparative amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking;

RESPONSE: The Applicant is proposing to reduce the amount of parking within the OC-zoned 
portion of the property. No outside storage or loading are located in this portion of the property. 

(e) The comparative visual appearance;

REPONSES: The Applicant is proposing to repave and stripe this OC-zoned portion of the 
property. In addition, the project will comply with all landscaping and screening requirements in 
the CDC, which will improve the visual appearance of the property from the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

(f) The comparative hours of operation;

RESPONSE:  The hours of operation are only relevant criteria insofar as they would have an 
adverse impact on the neighborhood. There is no evidence in the record that there has been a 
limitation on the hours when people could access the drive aisles and parking areas on the property. 
While the Applicant has stated that the hours of operation for the drive-thru use on the CBD zoned 
portion of the will be 10:30 AM to 1:00 AM Sunday through Thursday, and 10:30 AM to 1:30 AM 
Friday and Saturday, there is no evidence in the record that the proposed hours of operation will 
have a greater adverse impact on the neighborhood. To the contrary, the Applicant is proposing to 
close an existing access from SW Laurel Road, which will reduce the adverse impacts on the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

(g) The comparative effect on existing vegetation;

RESPONSE: As shown on the landscaping and planning plan (LPP.1) submitted with this 
application, the project will comply with all landscaping requirements in the CDC, which will 
improve the existing vegetation on the property. 

(h) The comparative effect on water drainage;

RESPONSE: As shown on the (i) drainage analysis plan (C35); and (ii) the grading and drainage 
plan (C33) submitted with this application, the Applicant will comply with all stormwater 
requirements of the CDC, which will improve water drainage on the property.  

(i) The degree of service or other benefit to the area; and

RESPONSE: The alteration to the nonconforming use will not result in a decrease in the degree of 
service to the area. The Applicant submitted relevant service provider letters with its application 
confirming same. 
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(j) Other factors which tend to reduce conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of
the area;

RESPONSE: While not necessarily related to the alteration of the nonconforming use itself, the 
Applicant is proposing a Traffic Mitigation Plan to address the public’s concerns regarding traffic 
generated from the entirety of the project. 
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Memorandum 

To: FILE 

From: Bailey Oswald 

Date: February 1, 2024 

Subject: Washington County Hearings Officer hearing - May 24, 2023 Testimony of 
Joseph O. Gaon, counsel for In-N-Out Burgers 

File No.: 138634-268779 

Testimony by Joseph O. Gaon, counsel for In-N-Out Burgers before the Washington County 
Hearings Officer on May 24, 2023. 

[1:56:20-1:57:55] 

JOG: Joseph O. Gaon 

MV: Unknown male voice 

JOG: I just want to kind of offer one piece of rebuttal.  As shown on the site plan, the drive thru 
is only located in the OC zone.  We’re showing 24 cars in a queue and it is my 
understanding that we anticipate being able to handle the cars, you know, in the queue 
that’s located, not the OC zone, in the CBD zone where it is permitted.  I’m happy to 
provide kind of additional submission during the open record period to provide additional 
clarity on that, but I just wanted to let you know the drive thru is completely located 
within the zone in which it is permitted.   

MV: And I think the map clearly shows that. Looking at C…  I’m looking at Plan C30.1 which 
is the Applicant’s County Entitlement Traffic Management Plan is how that’s 
documented and a title rather, and it does show a, the boundaries of the CBD and OC 
zones. That boundary is to the east, to the right of the drive thru lanes.  For vehicles to get 
there, so that after they enter off of the Beaverton Hillsdale from the eastern access, they 
have to drive through the parking lot which is in the OC zone… 

JOG: Yes, that’s correct. 
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MV: In order to access it. But it is my understanding that there’s an argument made about that 
issue and I share the Applicant’s argument to the contrary. 

 

BMOW:jmhi 
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MEMORANDUM  
 

Date: May 21, 2021 Project #: 25622-4 

To: Jinde Zhu, PE, Washington County 
Jabra Khasho, PE, City of Beaverton  
Avi Tayar, PE & Marcela Rodriguez, PE, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) 
Cassie Yee, In-N-Out Burger 

From: Julia Kuhn, PE & Chris Brehmer, PE 
Project: In-N-Out Burger – Washington County Site 
Subject: Transportation Memo 

 

In-N-Out Burger is proposing a new restaurant to the northeast of the SW Beaverton Hillsdale 
Highway/SW 170th Avenue intersection in Washington County. Today the site is occupied by a 3,555 
square foot Hawaiian Time Restaurant and a 6,043 square foot Azteca Restaurant1. The two restaurants 
are served by three accesses on SW Beaverton Hillsdale Highway and one on SW Laurel Road. As 
proposed, the two restaurants will be replaced by a 3,885 square foot In-N-Out Burger that is served 
by two accesses on SW Beaverton Hillsdale Highway, including a right-in-right-out access on the west 
side of the site and a full movement access on the east side of the site. A gated, emergency only access 
will be provided via SW Laurel Road. 

Based on the change in vehicular trip-making, the redevelopment of the site does not trigger the 
preparation of an Access Report per Washington County guidelines nor does it meet the traffic volume-
based change of use criteria established by Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) guidelines 
that would require preparation of a Traffic Impact Study. To inform the site plan application, this 
memorandum summarizes the change in vehicular trip-making associated with site redevelopment as 
well as transportation-related recommendations.  

 

 

1 Existing restaurant sizes provided through the ALTA survey. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT 
Upon redevelopment, the site will be rebuilt to include a 3,885 square foot In-N-Out Burger with indoor 
and outdoor seating. A drive through lane will be provided on the north side of the building with the 
capacity to queue 32 vehicles during “typical” conditions and an additional 23 vehicles during high 
demand periods (representing a 55-car on-site drive through storage area2). In addition, 76 vehicular 
parking spaces will be provided to the east and north of the building. The three existing SW Beaverton 
Hillsdale Highway accesses will be replaced with one right-in-right-out access near the western 
boundary of the site and one full access on the eastern boundary of the site. The SW Laurel access will 
be converted to a gated access that can only be used by emergency vehicles.  

As part of a multi-store strategy in the Portland Metro area, occupancy of the new restaurant is 
anticipated in 2022. The site plan is attached to this memo.  

Trip Generation Estimates 

The change in the estimated site trip generation was calculated based on rates included in the Trip 

Generation Manual, 10th Edition (as published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers, ITE) and a 
trip generation study performed by Gandddini Group, Inc. on behalf of In-N-Out-Burger. 

Table 1 presents the anticipated change in vehicular trip generation using data presented from In-N-
Out Burger. In addition, as shown in the table, the restaurants are not during the weekday AM peak 
hour3 so no change in weekday AM peak hour trips are anticipated. The In-N-Out rates shown are based 
on a comparison of the measured vehicular trip making at seven sites in California and Texas. A 
summary included in Appendix A. Note that Table 1 does not account for any pass-by trips associated 

with the restaurants as the analyses focused solely on the change in total site access trips.  

  

 

 

2 There is room on-site to provide 23 additional queue spaces in a second temporary queue lane during opening 

conditions. 

3 http://www.hawaiiantime.com/locations-1 and https://www.aztecamex.com/locations/  
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Table 1. Anticipated Site Trip Generation Change* 

Land Use ITE Code Size (sq ft) 
Total Daily 

Trips 

Weekday PM Peak Hour 

Total Trips In Out 

Existing Hawaiian Time Restaurant  

Fast Food 934 3,555  1,674 116 60 56 

Existing Azteca 

High Turnover/Sit Down 932 6,043  678 59 37 22 

Existing Site Trips 2,352 175 97 78 

Proposed In-N-Out 

Fast Food INO Data 3,885  1,894 162 85 77 

Change in Driveway Trips -458 -13 -12 -1 

*Does not include pass-by trips. 

As shown, the total trips (not accounting for any pass-by trip making) is anticipated to decrease on a 
daily and weekday PM peak hour basis. With the revised site plan, all trips will enter/exit the site via 
SW Beaverton Hillsdale Highway, which carries more than 2,700 vehicles during the weekday PM peak 
hour and more than 30,000 vehicles per day.  

For a facility carrying this level of traffic, Washington County’s Resolution and Order 86-95 requires 
preparation of an access report associated with an increase of 500 or more daily trips and/or 10 percent 
daily trip increase on an adjacent roadway or intersection. Based on a decrease in trip-making, the need 
for an Access Report is not triggered by site redevelopment. 

Further, Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 734-051-30204 establishes the trip generation thresholds 
associated with ODOT’s change of use. These include: 

2) Changes of Use Requiring an Application for State Highway Approach. Except as 
provided under section (5) of this rule, a new application is required for a change of use 
when any one of the following: 

(a) The number of peak hour trips increases by fifty (50) trips or more from that of the 
property’s prior use and the increase represents a twenty (20) percent or greater increase 
in the number of peak hour trips from that of the property’s prior use; or 

(b) The average daily trips increases by five hundred (500) trips or more from that of the 
property’s prior use and the increase represents a twenty (20) percent or greater increase 
in the average daily trips from that of the property’s prior use; or 

 

 

4 OAR 734-051-3020 - Change of Use of a Private Connection (2014) (public.law) 
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(c) The daily use of a connection increases by ten (10) or more vehicles with a gross vehicle 
weight rating of twenty-six thousand (26,000) pounds or greater; or 

(d) ODOT demonstrates that safety or operational concerns related to the connection are 
occurring as identified in OAR 734-051-4020 (Standards and Criteria for Approval of Private 
Approaches)(3); or 

(e) The connection does not meet the stopping sight distance standards, as measured in 
feet, of ten (10) times the speed limit established in ORS 811.111 (Violating a speed limit) or 
the designated speed posted under 810.180 (Designation of maximum speeds) for the 
highway as measured in miles per hour, or ten (10) times the 85th percentile speed of the 
highway where the 85th percentile speed is higher or lower than the speed limit established 
in 811.111 (Violating a speed limit) or the designated speed posted under 810.180 
(Designation of maximum speeds). 

As noted in Table 1, the redevelopment of the two restaurants as one In-N-Out Burger would result in 
a decrease in trip-making associated with the two properties. Further, the redevelopment is not 
anticipated to increase large truck trips to the property (instead, it is possible a reduction could be 
realized recognizing deliveries to a single restaurant should be fewer in number than the potential 
deliveries associated with two different restaurants with different supply vendors). As such, we 
conclude that ODOT’s trip generation thresholds are not met per the change in use policy. Further, 
preliminary review suggests that adequate stopping sight distance should be possible to achieve for 
the proposed right-turn only west access and the full movement east access per ODOT’s Change of Use 
criteria (e) above. 

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
In-N-Out Burger opens its stores with a carefully crafted Traffic Management Plan (TMP) specific to the 
surrounding street network, the adjacent land uses, the number of stores in the market, and 
collaboration with agency staff and emergency service providers. These TMPs are prepared in detail at 
the time in which opening is anticipated to be sure that they reflect the conditions anticipated when 
the store will be opened. In-N-Out Burger brings in their “all-star” team to open stores. This team’s 
responsibilities solely lie in traveling to new stores to staff operations during opening conditions and to 
then train the local staff that will take over once it is appropriate to do so for the market. Off-site traffic 
management is handled by licensed traffic management firms and/or law enforcement personnel 
retained by In-N-Out Burger to facilitate opening period operations. 

Based on In-N-Out Burger’s experience at others stores as well as our experience in developing TMPs 
for other clients, we propose to address opening period conditions using a Performance Based TMP 
approach. Specific transportation management actions will be identified for each of the performance 
metrics and would include specific tactical measures to be implemented by the designated professional 
traffic control firm, law enforcement personnel or other party identified in the plan.  
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We propose that the County consider imposing conditions of approval related to the preparation and 
implementation of a TMP for the site. The County could consider condition language similar to that 
currently being refined for the proposed City of Hillsboro In-N-Out Burger site. Using key aspects of the 
draft condition Hillsboro site condition as a template, the condition language might read: 

1. Six months prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy, the Applicant shall 
develop and submit a performance-based Traffic Management Plan (TMP) to the 
Washington County Department of Land Use and Transportation. This TMP shall 
define performance metrics, management actions, and corresponding triggers 
related to on-site and access operations and specify a tiered traffic management 
system that addresses a range of vehicular traffic demands, including opening 
conditions. The performance metrics shall be defined within the TMP through 
coordination with Washington County, the Oregon Department of Transportation 
(ODOT), and City of Beaverton staff to enable evaluation of the objective of 
ensuring that motor vehicles entering and exiting the site do not queue onto 
Highway 217, Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway, SW 107th Avenue, or SW Laurel Street. 
The TMP shall consist of traffic control, emergency vehicle accessibility, 
communication protocols, coordination with emergency responders, permits, the 
frequency of the traffic observations during operations, metrics on which TMP tier 
to implement based on the most recent traffic observation, and other needs to 
address the safety of the adjacent and nearby public roadways with the 
Washington County, City and ODOT consultation. The TMP shall cover SW 
Beaverton Hillsdale Highway (SW Lombard Avenue to SW 91st Avenue), SW 107th 
Avenue (SW Canyon Road to SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway), SW Canyon Road 
(Highway 217 to SW 91st Avenue), and Highway 217 (Walker Road to Denney 
Road). Compliance to be verified by Washington County Department of Land Use 
and Transportation. 

2. Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall obtain 
approval of the performance-based Traffic Management Plan (TMP) from the 
Washington County Department of Land Use and Transportation. In addition to 
the County-approved TMP, the applicant shall provide documentation of 
purchase/renting of temporary traffic control devices and contracts executed 
with a traffic control contractor to implement the TMP. Compliance to be 
verified by the Washington County Department of Land Use and Transportation. 

3. Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall implement 
the County-approved performance-based Traffic Management Plan (TMP). 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
Subject to approval by the Washington County, the primary recommendations of our review of site 
redevelopment are summarized below. 

▪ Six months prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy, the Applicant shall develop 
and submit a performance-based Traffic Management Plan (TMP) to Washington County. 
This TMP shall define performance metrics, management actions, and corresponding 
triggers related to on-site and access operations and specify a tiered traffic management 
system that addresses a range of vehicular traffic demands, including opening conditions. 
The performance metrics shall be defined within the TMP through coordination with the 
Washington County, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT), and City of 
Beaverton staff. 

▪ Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall obtain approval of and 
subsequently implement the County-approved performance-based TMP. 

▪ Site landscaping, above-ground utilities, and site signage should be located and 
maintained such that they provide minimum required sight lines within the site as well as 
at the site driveway on SW Laurel Road per applicable Washington County requirements 
and on SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway per applicable Oregon Department of 
Transportation requirements.  

Please let us know if you have any questions regarding our analyses or findings. 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
A. Trip Generation Data 
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550 Parkcenter Drive, Suite 202, Santa Ana, California 92705 
(714) 795-3100 | www.ganddini.com 

 
 

TECHNCIAL MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Ms. Cassie Yee, Project Manager | IN-N-OUT BURGER 
  

FROM:  Giancarlo Ganddini, Principal Traffic Engineer | GANDDINI GROUP, INC. 
 

DATE:  September 14, 2020 
 

SUBJECT: In-N-Out Trip Generation Study 
  (GGI Project No. 19276) 
 

 
The purpose of this trip generation study is to determine trip generation rates specific to In-N-Out restaurants 
and to provide a recommended storage length for the drive-through lane.  
 
TRIP GENERATION RATE CALCULATIONS 
 
To determine a trip generation rate specific to In-N-Out fast-food restaurants, a new trip count survey was 
conducted in July 2020 at an In-N-Out in Fort Worth, Texas as shown in Figure 1. The new trip count survey 
data was combined with other historic trip count survey data previously collected at various locations in 
Northern and Southern California to derive the average trip generation rates. These restaurant locations were 
selected as survey sites because they are generally comparable to the proposed project in terms of the building 
size, site configuration, and typical operations. In total, the survey sites used as the basis for calculating average 
trip generation rates include the following seven existing In-N-Out restaurant locations: 
 
▪ Fort Worth, TX – 4620 South Hulen Street, Fort Worth, TX 76132 
▪ Redwood City, CA – 949 Veterans Boulevard, Redwood City, CA 94063 
▪ Rocklin, CA – 5490 Crossings Drive, Rocklin, CA 95677 
▪ Vacaville, CA – 170 Nut Tree Parkway, Vacaville, CA 95687 
▪ Fairfield, CA – 1364 Holiday Lane, Fairfield, CA 94534 
▪ Long Beach, CA – 6391 East Pacific Coast Highway, Long Beach, CA 90815 
▪ Los Angeles, CA – 9149 South Sepulveda Boulevard, CA 90045 
 
The new trip generation surveys were collected one hour before and one hour after store hours of operation 
(9:30 AM - 2:00 AM) on a Thursday and Saturday. The peak hour trip generation data used in this analysis has 
been taken from the highest hour within the weekday PM peak period (4:00 PM to 7:00 PM) and Saturday 
mid-day peak period (11:00 PM to 4:00 PM). The weekday PM peak hour was observed to occur from 5:45 
PM to 6:45 PM and the Saturday mid-day peak hour was observed to occur from 12:15 PM to 1:15 PM. AM 
peak period data are not presented because In-N-Out restaurants do not serve breakfast and will not be 
operational during the typical AM commute peak period from 7:00 AM - 9:00 AM. Although the new trip 
count survey was conducted during the COVID-19 pandemic, the trip count results are within the range of 
trips observed by the historical trip counts at other locations prior to the pandemic. Detailed traffic count 
worksheets and trip generation calculations are contained in Appendix A.  
 
Table 2 summarizes the In-N-Out trip generation survey data. As shown in Table 2, the surveyed In-N-Out 
trip rates are higher than standard trip rates for “fast-food restaurant with drive through window” that are 
published in the Institute of Transportation Engineer (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition, 2017), with 
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exception of the Saturday daily rate. Therefore, it is more conservative to utilize the surveyed In-N-Out trip 
rates to estimate the proposed project trip generation forecasts, with exception of the Saturday daily rate that 
is slightly lower than the ITE Saturday daily trip rate.  
 
DRIVE-THROUGH LANE QUEUEING ASSESSMENT 
 
The drive-through lane queue assessment provides a recommended storage capacity for the drive through 
lane based on the average peak queue lengths observed from new and historic surveys of comparable In-N-
Out sites. In addition to the seven locations used for the trip generation surveys, historic drive through queue 
data was available at the following two additional locations and included in this analysis for a total of nine 
survey locations for the drive through queueing assessment: 
 
▪ Corona, CA – 2305 Compton Avenue, Corona, CA 92881 
▪ Highland, CA – 28009 Greenspot Road, Highland, CA 92346 
 
The drive-through vehicular queues were observed and documented in 15-minute intervals from 5:00 PM to 
7:00 PM on a typical weekday and from 12:00 PM to 2:00 PM on a typical Saturday; based on the trip 
generation data, these survey windows capture the periods of peak demand. Appendix A includes the drive-
through lane queueing survey data. 
 
Table 2 summarizes the peak drive-through lane queue lengths observed at the nine In-N-Out survey 
locations. As shown in Table 2, the average peak drive through queue length is 15 vehicles on a weekday and 
16 vehicles on Saturday.  
 
Based on the surveyed average peak queue length, a minimum storage capacity of 16 vehicles for the drive-
through lane is recommended for the proposed In-N-Out projects to accommodate the average queue length 
during peak lunch and dinner periods. As shown on Figure 2, the drive through queue may occasionally exceed 
the drive through lane storage capacity by 1-3 vehicles during the weekday and Saturday peak lunch hours; 
however, more than adequate drive through storage capacity would be provided during the remaining non-
peak hours of operation. It is recommended that the proposed project utilize a floating menu/ordering staff 
during the peak periods to help minimize the drive-through queue. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is recommended that In-N-Out projects utilize the surveyed In-N-Out trip rates to estimate the proposed 
project trip generation forecasts, with exception of the Saturday daily rate that is slightly lower than the ITE 
Saturday daily trip rate. 
 
A minimum storage capacity of 16 vehicles for the drive-through lane is recommended for In-N-Out projects. 
It is also recommended that the proposed project utilize a floating menu/ordering staff during the peak periods 
to help minimize the drive-through queue. 
 
Should you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call at (714) 
795-3100. 
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No. City In Out Total In Out Total

1  Fort Worth, TX
2 3.750 TSF 86          83          169        1,984        112        102        214        2,046        

2  Redwood City, CA
3 3.750 TSF 66          75          141        2,225        152        149        301        2,929        

3  Rocklin, CA
3 3.750 TSF 84          75          159        1,720        88          96          184        1,761        

4  Vacaville, CA
3 3.750 TSF 87          65          152        1,879        94          103        197        2,244        

5  Fairfield, CA
3 3.750 TSF 75          57          132        1,662        105        103        208        2,081        

6  Long Beach, CA
3 3.600 TSF 69          73          142        n/a 121        114        235        n/a

7  Los Angeles, CA
3 3.800 TSF 127        111        238        n/a 224        200        424        n/a

3.736 TSF 85          77          162        1,894        128        124        252        2,212        

No. City In Out Total In Out Total

1  Fort Worth, TX
2 3.750 TSF 22.93     22.13     45.06     529.07      29.87     27.20     57.07     545.60      

2  Redwood City, CA
3 3.750 TSF 17.60     20.00     37.60     593.33      40.53     39.73     80.26     781.07      

3  Rocklin, CA
3 3.750 TSF 22.40     20.00     42.40     458.67      23.47     25.60     49.07     469.60      

4  Vacaville, CA
3 3.750 TSF 23.20     17.33     40.53     501.07      25.07     27.47     52.54     598.40      

5  Fairfield, CA
3 3.750 TSF 20.00     15.20     35.20     443.20      28.00     27.47     55.47     554.93      

6  Long Beach, CA
3 3.600 TSF 19.17     20.28     39.45     n/a 33.61     31.67     65.28     n/a

7  Los Angeles, CA
3 3.800 TSF 33.42     29.21     62.63     n/a 58.95     52.63     111.58   n/a

3.736 TSF 22.67     20.59     43.26     505.07      34.21     33.11     67.32     589.92      

16.99     15.68     32.67     470.95      26.47     28.68     55.15     616.12      

+5.68     +4.91     +10.59   +34.12      +7.74     +4.43     +12.17   -26.20      

33% 31% 32% 7% 29% 15% 22% -4%

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

n/a = not available

Table 1

In-N-Out Site Survey and Average Trip Generation Rate Calculations

Saturday

Daily

Surveyed Site Trip Rates

Surveyed Trips

Survey Site Location Weekday PM Peak

Size
1

 Average Surveyed Trips 

Weekday

Daily

Saturday Mid-Day

Survey Site Location Weekday PM Peak Weekday

Daily

Saturday Mid-Day Saturday

DailySize
1

TSF = Thousand Square Feet

2020 survey conducted at In-N-Out located at 4620 South Hulen Street, Fort Worth, TX.

Historic survey conducted at various In-N-Out locations in California.

ITE = Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition, 2017; XXX = Land Use Code

 Average Surveyed Trip Rates 

 Typical Fast-Food Restaurant with

 Drive-Thru Window (ITE 934)
4 TSF

 Difference 

 Percent Difference 

Notes:

 In-N-Out 
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Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday Weekday Saturday

12:00 PM - 12:15 PM 11 12 18 10 20 13 15 16 20 20 15 13 18 16 16 15

12:15 PM - 12:30 PM 12 10 21 13 19 18 15 14 18 16 14 16 18 20 15 16

12:30 PM - 12:45 PM 14 10 20 12 15 17 13 16 21 20 13 20 17 20 16 17

12:45 PM - 1:00 PM 14 13 18 11 23 18 8 10 19 20 14 22 18 21 15 17

1:00 PM - 1:15 PM 10 14 21 12 22 23 12 15 22 23 16 22 18 18 16 19

1:15 PM - 1:30 PM 12 15 20 14 28 17 13 16 21 22 18 23 14 20 16 19

1:30 PM - 1:45 PM 13 14 19 13 27 15 8 10 20 20 17 24 13 20 14 18

1:45 PM - 2:00 PM 11 15 21 12 29 18 7 9 20 20 14 23 13 22 13 19

4:00 PM - 4:15 PM 14 5 11 5 6 8 17 10 15 18 15 14 11 13

4:15 PM - 4:30 PM 16 8 14 8 5 10 15 14 11 16 16 15 12 14

4:30 PM - 4:45 PM 16 7 16 9 3 8 12 18 9 16 14 14 11 14

4:45 PM - 5:00 PM 15 6 17 16 6 5 10 8 15 16 17 15 13 11

5:00 PM - 5:15 PM 12 15 14 8 13 17 5 9 9 8 18 23 19 15 13 14

5:15 PM - 5:30 PM 11 15 14 9 11 16 7 10 14 9 21 24 19 18 14 15

5:30 PM - 5:45 PM 11 15 15 11 13 8 7 10 17 20 16 24 18 22 13 18

5:45 PM - 6:00 PM 16 17 15 12 18 17 5 9 19 19 18 23 21 17 16 17

6:00 PM - 6:15 PM 16 22 12 13 20 20 23 18 21 23 18 19

6:15 PM - 6:30 PM 17 20 7 9 19 19 24 23 19 19 17 18

6:30 PM - 6:45 PM 10 16 10 10 20 20 24 23 18 19 16 18

6:45 PM - 7:00 PM 13 13 12 14 18 18 23 20 17 19 17 17

17 22 16 21 12 14 18 29 17 23 15 16 22 23 24 24 21 23 18 19

15.5 16.8 16.0 21.0 10.9 13.0 17.0 28.0 17.0 18.0 13.0 15.2 20.2 20.0 23.0 23.2 19.0 21.2 16.2 19.0

12.7 14.8 14.9 19.8 8.3 12.1 14.1 22.9 12.0 17.4 8.8 11.1 17.6 17.2 16.9 20.4 17.2 18.4 14.6 16.4Average

Maximum

85th Percentile

Table 2
Survey Site Drive-Through Queue Summary

1 - Fort Worth, TX 9 - Highland Average

Time Period

Peak Number of Vehicles in Drive Through Queue

8 - Corona6 - Long Beach 7 - Los Angeles2 - Redwood City 3 - Rocklin 4 - Vacaville 5 - Fairfield
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Figure 1
Survey Site Location - 4620 South Hulen Street, Fort Worth, TX
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Figure 2

Average Drive-Through Queue
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